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FACTS ABOUT THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA DX FOUNDATION

The Northern California DX Foundation was founded by Vince Chinn, K6KQN, and a
group of DXers in 1972 for the purpose of assisting worthwhile amateur radio and
scientific projects with funding and/or equipment. While the words, "Northern
California" still appear in the title, it should be emphasized that activities
of the Foundation are now international rather than regional.

All Foundation business and DX support activities are under the direction of a
Board of Trustees and advisors, most of whom are holding, or have held,
responsible positions in the business and/or academic world. Everyone in the

governing body and support groups is also an active amateur. All are ardent
DXers with the Honor Roll well represented. The Foundation is approved by IRS
as a bona fide non-profit organization. There is no paid staff and no

Foundation officer, advisor or consultant receives salary or compensation in any
form.

FOUNDATION FUNDING:

At its inception, NCDXF was fortunate to be the recipient of a substantial
capital donation from Lee Shaklee, W6BH. The capital from this donation is
safely invested and the income (approximately $10,000 per year), plus
contributions from members, provide the funds available to be spent each year
for Foundation-supported DX and scientific activities. With this conservative
protected investment policy the importance of the initial and follow-up
donations by members to long term Foundation activities is apparent. The
Foundation is classified by IRS as a Private Operating Foundation as defined in
Code Section 4942(1)(3). NCDXF qualifies under IRS Code 501(c)(3).

APPLICATION PROCESSING:

All DXpedition plans and assistance applications are reviewed by the Trustees
monthly. In planning a DXpedition where Foundation financial assistance is being
solicited, allow at least two months lead time for action. Instructions for
providing the information required for decision are available on request.
Requests for QSL support can generally be handled in a relatively short time
provided that complete information is supplied. All requests for financial
support should be directed to NCDXF, P.0.Box 2368, Stanford, CA 94309.

EQUIPMENT DONATIONS:

Equipment donations by members are encouraged but are accepted only on the basis
that the item is in good working condition. Such donations from U.S. Taxpaver
Members are tax deductible at fair market value.

MEMBERSHIP:
Everyone is invited to join NCDXF. As explained previously, donations by the
membership constitute an important part of Foundation income. In addition to
funds expended for direct DX activities and the on-going Beacon program, postage
for general and overseas correspondance and costs of essential literature
represent a substantial expense. Printing and mailing costs for the NCDXF
Newsletter are another major expense item. For the Foundation to balance income
with outlay, a contribution of $25 US (or its equivalent in IRCs), is suggested
for initial membership. A yearly renewal of $10 US will continue to bring the
highly informative NCDXF Newsletter. However, the Foundation does not want to
deny membership to anyone because of financial hardship. Those wishing to
become members who cannot send the full suggested amount should send what they
can.

(continued on reverse side)






(continued):
All members receive a handsome 8-1/2 x 11" membership certificate in full color,
a truly fitting adornment for the wall of every ardent DXer.

NCDXF LOGOS:
All members are encouraged to display the NCDXF logo on their QSLs. Camera-
ready logo artwork is available to members without charge. Requests should be

directed to the NCDXF Secretary.

SLIDE PROGRAMS FOR CONVENTIONS/CLUB MEETINGS:

The Foundation has collected and continues to collect, a considerable number of
slide programs which depict many of the most prominent DXpeditions. Sets of
slides have been made available for loan to over 100 radio clubs, conventions,
etc., worldwide. Consultant Jo Clarke, WB6ZUC, has expended a great amount of
time and effort in bringing this program to its present successful level.
Recognition must also be given to the Blooms, Louese, KA6ING, and Larry, KD6XY,
along with Patty Winter, N6BIS, who have also made valuable contributions to the
program.

THE NCDXF BEACON PROGRAM:

As a service to its members and to the amateur community at large, the Foun-
dation maintains a series of beacon stations which operate sequentially on
14,10 ) to provide a valuable check on band conditions. Each of the listed
stations transmits at the time, and in the sequence shown, with initial
transmission at 100 watts. Power is reduced in 10 dB steps to 10, 1 and 0.1
watts with signoff and ID again at 100 watts. The 10 dB power steps are precise
and are useful for "S" meter calibration in addition to their value in judging
band conditions. The entire system was designed and built without engineering
or labor cost by Foundation members including the late Cam Pierce, K6RU, Dr.
Dave Leeson, W6QHS and advisor Jack Curtis, K6KU. Al Lotze, W6RQ has done a
truly outstanding job in coordinating efforts and in capably handling the large
amount of correspondence and QSLs that the Beacon system prompts.

BEACON LISTINGS:

STATION: LOCATION TIME STATION LOCATION TIME
4U1UN/B United Nations, NYC. 00:00 OH2B Espoo, Finland 00:05
WEWX/B Stanford University, CA 00:01 CT3B Madeira Island 00:06
KH60/B Honolulu Com. Col, HA 00:02 ZS6DN/B Transvaal, So. Africa- 00:07
JA2IGY Tokyo, Japan 00:03 LU4AA Argentina 00:08
4X4TU/B Tel Aviv University 00:04

TRUSTEES: W6DU, N6HR, W60AT, W60SP, W6QHS, W6RJ (Chairman), W6SZN, K6TMB, K6UD,
WB6UOM, KAG6W.

CONSULTANTS: AA6AD, W6BH, N6BIS, K6DC, WB6GFJ, KAGING, W6ISQ, K6KU, NENB, W6QYT,
W6RQ, N6ST, W6VG, W6WB, K6WD, KD6XY, WB6ZUC
International: SMOAGD, OH2BH, JA1BK, YBOBZZ, LA8CJ, G3ZAY

The intent of this brief outline has been to point out some of the many
activities of NCDXF and of a group of DXers who have given unselfishly of their
time and efforts over many vears for the direct benefit of amateur radio in
general and of the DX fraternity in particular.

DO YOUR SHARE. JOIN UP!

4/88






" REPORT ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Tuvalu

LOW BAND DX-PEDITION TO TAIPAISL _ MACAU - ASIA ZONE 24

A
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MEMBER

CLIPPERTON ISLAND

FO@XX

MEMBERSHIP IS HEREBY GRANTED TO:
William T. Chapman AAGJZ

VOTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES,
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA DX FOUNDATION.

The Northern California DX Foundation, Incorporated, is dedicated to the
encouragement of, and assistance to, those radio amateurs whose
pioneering efforts involving new, unique or uncommon radio communi-
cations methods and procedures are in the public interest and/or
of significant benefit to amateur radio.

MEMBER SUPPORTED

Liberia - West Africa

Cuinea-Bissau







CALL

W6KUT
W6YA
W6BZE
W6EUF
N6CW
WezZ2Z
K6XT
wWeus
KD9E
W6XI
W6BS
K6JYO
KéeDQ
W6PT
K6TWU
KM6B
K6QS
KM6K
K6NA
N6ND
KA5Q
N6AW
NN6R
W6UQF
WA6ZJC
WA6MHZ
WA6YOO
K6TQ
W6SHY
K6ZH
N6DUR
K6 EDA
W6MKB
W6TUR
K6PO
W6FAY
K2VIV
WeMVW
Keuv
N6ADK
K6ICG
KG6GW
NC6V
N6RUH
WS6F
WB6FZC
Kovv
WV6N
KM6GF
K1ZKM
W6LAG
NG62Z
WB6FWS
WB60ORX
KI6MS
N6JOJ
KE6ZR
NF6L
N60OYG

NAME

ED

JIM
DICK
WAYNE
TERRY
GEORGE
ART
HOWARD
DAVE
JERRY
SAM
BRUCE
BILL
OTTO
CLIFF
JIM
RALPH
TOM
GLEN
RICK
KEN
JAN
WAYNE
CHARLIE
JOHN
PAT
HARRY
BILL
Tom
JIM

HOWARD
TERRY

AL

JAY
MARV
DICK
BERNIE
DAVE
ED
RUSS
DICK

CHARLES
JIM
FRED
BOB
FUMI
KEN
TOM
BILL
DAN
RON
RON

HARRY
MATT
Vic

FONE

487-3228
753-8900
442-6979
213596~
460-5654
147-8710
789-9689
753-1090
421-5749
469-9732
739-0738
744-1543
435-0639
727-0086
670-6573
805,269
435-8483

749-3936
789-6860
944-7373
4345208~
451-0458
§27-5531
587-8061
561-0052

227=1580

582-1422

582-4685
747-7543

582-8416
745-3667
+28=-2530
459-1974
295-4788
421-0868
582=7318
5833297
757-9284

278-1038
5696782
749-6823
455-7028
Gl9=7373
223=-8859
443-8775

749-6848

5667575

/271580
598-87172

San Diego DX Club

c=D

327
326
323
323
323
323
323
323
323
323
322
S0
322
321
321
320
320
820
318
316
316
315
315
313
332
372
310
310
297
297
291
290
289
281
271
269
269
265
251
246
214
209
208
146

6748

1620

2283

MIXED
CFD

376
359
370
350
342
342
338
337
334
333
367
326
322
366
330
322
320
320
321
325
919
333
322
316
315
314
313
341
306
301
292
298
295
279
271
300
276
273
281
247
214
2340
120
146
309
JOr
300
298
289
285
268
256
233
216
204
133
126
101

81

WRK

376
359
370
351
342
344
338
337
334
337
367
326
ge3
366
340
324
2,
52k
323
332
322
333
322
323
322
318
318

314
308
303
303
300
265
276
316
308
280
297
215
245
221
215
158
312
335
300
301
291

261
242
247
249
146
152
202

86

05/26/93

323

320

300
297

328

190

292
295
308
307
210

264

280

116

202

145
98

30

FONE CwW
C-D CFD WRK C-D CFD WRK
327 361 3¢ 318 11%
326
323 ..389 3%
316 330 344
210
316 319
300 313 316
182 193 223 299 I8¢
306 310 3121 286 287
WL N2 3123
316 343 343 316 324
324 32°2% 9%
209314 310 150 170
296 308 314 241 243
263
314 382 332
292 294
300 2303 217 283 285
312 311 318 3 3
306 306 309 208 208
. < i
297 308 314
254 288 296 248 247
291 292 1 303
307 308
271 27) . 276
265 273
221l 220 " 4 86
208 2400 216
301 3135
268 282 166
288 238
89
157 175
133 146
126 182
26 202

19







Download of this item is not publicly
available due to copyright restrictions.

Contact Special Collections & University
Archives for information about accessing
this item.
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of extremely intense activity have been
observed from a single sunspot region
during solar minimum. This can cause
short term openings on the higher fre-
quencies. Large numbers of very low radia-
tion sunspots have also been observed
during a solar maximum. This allows
unexpected propagation conditions to exist
at either solar minimum or maximum.

A useful indication of overall solar
activity is the solar-flux index, a number
associated with the measured radio noise
coming from the sun at 2800 MHz. One
such measurement is made at 1700 UTC
daily in Ottawa, Canada. The latest solar-
flux index is transmitted at 18 minutes past
every hour by WWV. Because it is a current
measurement for solar activity, it tends to
be more useful in predicting propagation
conditions_than the more tradifional
sunspot number. This solar flux, more
commonly called 10.7-cm solar Slux or
2800-MHz solar flux can be directly related
to sunspot number using the chart shown
in Fig. 8.

Solar Radiation

There are two types of radiation from the
sun that influence propagation; electro-
magnetic and particle emissions. The
electromagnetic emissions include X-rays,
ultraviolet (UV) and extreme ultraviolet
(EUV). Each has an impact on a different
part of the ionosphere. Particle emissions
come in two forms: high-energy particles
(high-energy protons and alpha particles)
and low-energy particles (low-energy
protons and electrons). The different types
of radiation travel from the Earth to the
sun|at different speeds and have varying
effects on sky-wave propagation. The time
it takes for each type of radiation to travel
from the sun to the Earth is shown in
Fig. 9. The effects that result from each
radiation type are also summarized in this
figure.

EUV ionizes the ionospheric F region
and|is always present at some level. During
solar maxima, the increased number of
active regions on the sun provide for
increased EUV, which in turn increases the
F-region ionization and allows the use of
higher frequencies for long-distance com-
munication. UV and X-ray emissions ionize
the D region, which absorbs HF energy.

- During solar flares, UV and X-ray emis-
sions increase,. causing increased signal loss
on those HF circuits facing the sun. It takes
about 8 minutes for electromagnetic emis-
sions from the sun to travel to the Earth,

because this energy travels at the speed of

light!

High-energy particle radiation travels
more slowly than light, and reaches the
Earth from 15 minutes to several hours
after a large solar flare. The high-energy
particle emissions cause much higher
absorption in the Earth’s polar regions.
Thcyl also create a radiation hazard to
sawlliw Svstems and personnel orbiting the
Parthl v graaoniat, the Mo cieeey

22-8
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Fig. 8 — Relationship between the smoothed
(10.7-cm) solar flux. In the low months of a so
86. Intermediate years may see values of 85 t
ings between 140 and 380, in 1979 and 1980.

mean sunspot number and the 2800-MHz
lar cycle, flux values run between about 66 and
0 150. The peak years of Cycle 21 brought reas-

FLARE EMISSONS AND IONOSPHERE EFFECTS

ELECTROMAGNETIC SOLAR COSMIC RAYS MAGNETIC STORM
RADIATION DELAY 15 MIN PARTICLES
DELAY 8.3 MIN TO SEVERAL HOURS DELAY 20-40 MRS
ULTRAVIOLET i Low
AND ENERGY PROTONS ENERGY PROTONS
X-RAYS AND (C PARTICLES AND ELECTRONS
D-LAYER D-LAYER MAGNETIC \
. SPORADIC Froavis
NCREASE (SWF) INCREASE(PCA) STORMS AURORAS e INCRE A S
(AURORS,
ABSORPTOM

Fig. 9 — A summary of solar flare emissions and ionospheric effects.

particles travel even more slowly, and cause
magnetic disturbances, auroras, sporadic
Eand increasad polar-region absorprion.
Phese ennssions areve 20 (o 40 hours atter

the solar flare has occurred.

It is difficult to compare solar acthiy
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CALL

W6KUT
W6YA
W6EUF
W6BS
W6PT
W62Z
W6US
KD9E
W6CN
K6JYO
K6DQ
K6XT
WA62ZJC
KM6K
W6BZE
W6XI
K6TWU
W6UQF
KM6B
K6QS
WS6F
K6NA
N6ND
KA5Q
WA6Y0O0
KT6V
K6TQ
N6AW
K6MC
NN6R
WAG6MHZ
W6SHY
K6ZH
N6DUR
K6EDA
W6MKB
W6TUR
WEMVW
K6PO
W6FAY
K2VIV
NG6Z
AR6JZ
N6ADK
K6UV
NC6V
N6AZE
KI6IM
WB6FZC
K9VV
WV6N
K1ZKM
W6LAG
WB6FWS
WB6ORX
KK6EX
WD6EYD
KI6MS
N6JOJ
wicJy
N6WHK
NF6L

NAME

ED

JIM
WAYNE
SAM
OTTO
GEORGE
HOWARD
DAVE
BOB
BRUCE
BILL
ART
JOHN
TOM
DICK
JERRY
CLIFF
CHARLIE
JIM
RALPH
CHARLES
GLEN
RICK
KEN
HARRY
Tom
BILL
JAN
Tony
WAYNE
PAT
Tom
JIM
Bob
HOWARD
TERRY
Ron
DICK
AL

JAY
MARV
BILL
Bill
DAVE
BERNIE
DICK
LARRY
Victor
JIM
FRED
BOB
KEN
TOM
DAN
RON
Frank
JACK
RON
TOM
CHARLIE
Phil
MATT

San Diego DX Club
MIXED

FONE

487-3228
753-8900

213-596-6748

739-0738
727-0086
747-8710
753-1090
421-5749

744-1543
435-0639
789-6470
587-8061

442-6979
469-9732
670-6573
727-5531

805-269-1620

435-8483
749-3936

789-6860
723~1111

727-1580

714-529-2283

753-8927
451-0458
561-0052
456-1238
582-1422
273-0789
582-4685
747-7543

459-1974
582-8416
745-3667
728-2530
443-8775
470-1238
421-0868
295-4788
757-9284
454-2615
744-6836
278-1038
569-6782
749-6823
679-73173
223-8859
464-8587
440-0519

264-2316
749-6848
449-3547
275-3411
466-0590
727-1580

C-D

326
326
326
325
325
325
325
325
325
325
325
324
323
322
321
321
320
320
320
320
319
318
317
317
317
317
X B 0 §
315
315
315
315
309
308
305
290
289
289
277
274
269
269
266
265
255
251
208
104
1

CFD

377
362
357
373
372
351
342
340
336
334
327
342
330
329
370
333
340
322
322
320
325
321
330
328
322
321
347
333
332
322
320
318
315
309
298
295
291
286
274
300
276
268
267
257
281
120
107
1

301
300
298
285
269
256
249
226
209
204
156
131
110
101

10/20/94
FONE

WRK C-D CFD

378 326 363

362 326

358 326 356

575 193 193

174 ..316 2e3

353 316 340

342

341

336 327 336

338 306 311

337 31y 117

344

330 319 324

330 207 312

370

3297 . 300 313

340

328

324 321 323

325

329

323

341 238 245

329

322 Si2 a8

323

333 314 333

338

322

322 315 330

320 309 310

315 278 282

314 305 309

303 307

300

295

287

280 274 274

316

308

217 . 260 262

267

280 225 227

297

215 208 210

145

1

335 301

300

301 268
228

261 256

265 249

247 226
209

249 157

164 152

160 /32

295 26

WRK C-D
363 543
357
223 292
343 316
342

324
336 109
312 300
327
210
324 306
312 150
316
302
322
327 242
279
318 231
332
322 9
318
291 271
314
308
253
277
280
271 98
214
258 89
215
335
282
238
261
265
247
115
164
295

2y “}7

-y T VA

CW
CFD WRK
349 325
301 307
324 328
329 331
21 315
301 303
311 319
170 190
303 313
246 329
284 310
235 235
317
9 9
276 287
257 259
286 287
100 112
214 218
90 119
166 202
145
3 B
2 2
131

39
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(hereinafter called the Licensee) is hereby licensed subject to the terms, provisions and conditions herein set forth and to the payment of all

of

sums due in respect hereof, to keep, install, erect and use an amateur wireless sending and receiving station at

at such other places as may be approved by the Telecommunications Engineer (hereinafter called the Inspector) and endorsed by him hereon until

the thirty-first day of December, 1995 |
CONDITIONS
F

1. Radiotelegraph Conventions Regulations and Agreemelfts

The Licensee shall observe and éomply with the provisions of the International Telecommunication Convention and The Radio-
communication Regulations annexed thereto and with such regional and local regulations and agreements, as may from time to time be in force,
so far as they are applicable to amateur stations.

2. Power, Frequencies and Types of Emission

Except as provided in Condition 15, sending shall take place only on frequencies within the bands and by the type of emission specified
hereunder by the Inspector, and the total D.C. Power input to the anode circuit of the valve or valves energising the aerial shall not exceed that
shown against the respective frequencies:

Power Frequencies Approx Equiv. Wave- Types
(in watts) (in Kc/s) length (in Metres) of Emission
nrn 100N_SANN ien 190 AT 19C T40 TAD 90 COF [CoC
AGr 1ar liar Aa -
nrn arnn_iann ) £ b e =
£an Innn_ 1900 in R44 29D L19C &9C 4D CoAD O OO ror
ran indnn u'urrg a0
EQn 143
500 “N"‘ 14350 20
£AN ipneo_40460 17
£nn NINNA_N4EEN ar
£Ean 'ngnn nin~r 0
oan s n
2800029700
g
50100-54000 06 A1A
R2F J2F HOF R2C F4D F2D I20
inn 144000-140000 no s »
an annnnn l\ll‘-r\‘\‘\ T = =
inn ;_'gnmr‘_.l,l'\!"\n I0rm . 2

The use of “spark”

sending apparatus is specifically forbidden. Unrectified alternating voltage shall not in any circumstances be em-

ployed for the high tension supply to the sending apparatus and the high tensions shall be so smoothed that the value of the residual ripple
voltage does not exceed 5% of the D.C. voltage.

3. Frequency Control and Measurement

(i) Subject always to the provisions of Condition 15, the sending apparatus when in use shall be tuned to a frequency within one of
the bands authorised in Condition 2, which frequency shall be so selected and maintained that no appreciable energy is radiated on any frequency
outside the limits of the band with and without modulation of keying, due allowance having been made for the inaccuracy of the calibrating
device.

A satisfactory method of frequency stabilization shall be employed in the sending apparatus.





(ii) There shall be kept at the station and used whenever necessary (and on all occasions when tl_le frequency' used for sending is changed)
a reliable frequency meter of the piezo-electric type or other type approved by the Inspector, for measuring t:h.e sending frequency to an accuracy
of not less than 0.1 per cent, and this frequency meter shall be independent of the normal frequ?ncy stabi]__lsmg apparatus of the sender. Where,
the sending apparatus is crystal controlled the independent frequency meter need not be of the piezo-electric type but must be adequate for the

purpose of checking that the sender is operating normally.

4. Operators
The station must in all cases be operated by or under the direct UpEVIEION OF . ' Liiii i e s e sl e as e
............................ gbL‘A—MTG—L‘DCA’tC‘—L\&FW

....................................................................................

5. Sending Periods

Subject to the provisions of Condition 15 the station may be operated at any time, but no period of sending shall exceed 10 consecu-
tive minutes. Sending shall not commence without listening on the frequency which is to be used in order to ascertain, as far as possible, whether
interference is likely to be caused thereby with any other station or service which may be working.

6. Log

An accurate running record or log shall be kept in the English Language in a book of approved type (not loose-leaf) of all working
and activities and sending periods of the station, showing the date and time of each such working or activity or sending period, the frequency
and type of emission employed, and the Call Signal or name of the station or person with whom communication was maintained or attempted.
No gaps shall be left between entries in the Log and every entry therein shall be made in ink or in indelible pencil at the time of recording
by the authorised operator named in Condition 4.

7. Receiver

The station shall always be equipped for the efficient reception of signals sent on frequencies in current use at the station at any
time by means of continuous wave telegraphy, telephony and any other type of emission authorised in Condition 2.

8. Mesggiand Transmissions

Except as in these conditions expressly provided

(i) Messages and transmissions may be exchanged only with amateur stations (as defined by the International Radio-
communication Regulations) in this country or in those other countries which have not notified their objection to such radio-communications.

(i) Messages and transmissions sent or received or exchanged by means of the station must be in plain language and must be
limited to messages of technical nature relating to tests and to remarks of a personal character relating solely to private (but not business) affairs
of the Licensee and the person which whom he is communicating, for which, by reason of their unimportance, recourse to the public tele-
communication service would not be justified.

(iii) Special gramophone records for reproducing modulations of definite tones may be used for test purposes. Gramophone
records of the type intended for entertainment purposes may be utilised on the condition that only one such record is used during the course of
any day, the same record being repeated as desired; any record so used shall not have a playing time exceeding ten minutes when played at the
correct speed.

(iv) It is expressly forbidden to use the station or to allow or cause the station to be used for:

(a) transmitting international communications on behalf of third parties,

(b) advertising or business purposes,

(c) the sending or reception of broadcast programmes,

(d) the sending or reception of news or of messages of persons other than the Licensee or the person with whom he is
communicating in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Licence,

(e) the sending or reception of social or political propaganda or the messages of any social or political organisation or
messages of a social or political character.

(f) the sending or reception of any messages or matter likely to cause public excitement or alarm or of an indecent or
offensive nature,

(g) any purpose not authorised by this Licence.

) ’tIh‘he Liqensee shall not receive any payment or valuable consideration of any kind (either direct of indirect) for the use of
e station.

9. Security of Correspondence

If any message or communication which the Licensee is not entitled to receive is unintentionally received the Licensee shall not make
known or allow to be made known its contents, its origin or destination, it existence or the fact of its receipt to any person other than the
Inspector or a competent legal tribunal, and shall not reproduce in writing, copy or make any use of such message or communication or allow
the same to be reproduced in writing, copied or made use of except as directed by the said Inspector or Tribunal.

10. Call Signal HO

(a) The call signal @8/8P9 has been allotted to the station. The prefix of nationality and locality “VP6” must invariably be included
g A 5 Z y be included
in the call signal which may be sent either by Morse telegraphy at a speed not greater than 20 words per minute or telephonically if the station
is authorised to use telephony.

. (b) The call signal must be sent for identification purposes at the beginning and at the end of each period of sending, and at short
intervals during each period.

(c) In calling another station the call signal of that station must be sent and may be repeated throughout a period of not more than
one minute, after which the signal *‘de”” must be sent once and the call signal of the calling station three times.g'?‘his prgcedure may be repeated

but the time taken in calling must not exceed three minutes without an interval during which the ope i i
frequencies in which the call has been made. Fig D e e et g

(d) In answering a call, the call signal of the calling station must be sent three times, the signal “de” i
SIS o 4 sign: e” once and the call signal of the

( ) hen te]eph ny is i Yy iati N i

s € W {e) used the letters of the call Slgllalﬁ may be Co]ln.“lled by the pronunclatlon of Weu known Words Of whlch the

mltlal lettct‘ are the same as those in the call Sigl‘lalﬁ. W ords used in this manner must not be of eti (9 C (3 of
. . a fac tious charact I, Nor be apabl \





11. Non-Interference

(i) The station shall be arranged and used in such a manner as not to cause interference with other stations or servicés outside the
authorised bands or with any other form of lawfully established telecommunication service.

(i) Sending shall at once be discontinued or postponed at the request of the Inspector or any Government or commercial station.

(iii) When telegraphy is being used the arrangement employed for keying the sender must be such as to reduce to a minimum the risk
of interference due to key clicks being produced in neighbouring apparatus. Whenever, for any reason, the carrier wave of the sender is being
modulated by any system of modulation, care must be taken to avoid overmodulation. Particular care must be taken to avoid unwanted frequency
modulation of the carrier frequency. At all times every precaution shall be taken to present the radiation of energy at frequencies other than
those which are necessary for the type of emission in use.

12. Aerial

o If the station is situated within half a mile of any aerodrome, the aerial of its supports and the marking and lighting thereof shall
comply with any requirements or conditions for enhancing the safety or efficiency of aircraft operation, and the highest point of the aerial or its
supports above ground level shall not exceed 50 feet except with the express permission of the Inspector endorsed on this Licence.

(i) If the station is situated more than half a mile from an aerodrome, the height of the aerial above ground level shall not exceed
75 feet except with the express permission of the Inspector endorsed on this Licence.

(iii) An aerial which crosses above or is liable to fall upon or be blown on to any overhead electric power wire (including electric
lighting wires) or power apparatus or telephone cable or wire must be guarded to the reasonable satisfaction of the owner of the wire or
apparatus or cable concerned.

13. Use of Supply Mains

If power for the working of the station is taken from a public electricity supply no direct connection shall be made between the
supply mains and the aerial.

14. Copyright

This Licence does not authorise the Licensee to do, or to cause or allow to be done any act or thing which is an infringement of any
copyright which may exist in the matter transmitted.

15. Inspection and Supervision

() The station and all apparatus in it or associated therewith (including masts and aerials) shall be subject to the approval and
directions of the Inspector and, together with the station record or log and this Licence, shall be open to inspection and test at any time’ by the
Inspector or any person authorised by him in writing in that behalf.

(i) The Licensee shall immediately comply with and take steps to give effect to all directions which may be given him by the
Inspector in respect of the station or any apparatus herein or associated therewith (including masts and aerials) or any messages or transmissions
sent or received or intended to be sent or received by the station.

(i) The Licensee shall provide the Inspector or any person authorised by him in writing in that behalf with any information which
may at any time be required by the said Inspector or authorised person in respect of the establishment or working of the station or any
apparatus therein or associated therewith, or any messages or other communications sent or received thereby.

16. Control in Emergency

(a) If and whenever in the opinion of the Minister an emergency shall have arisen in which it is expedient for the public service that
the Minister shall have control over the sending of messages by means of the station it shall be lawful for the Inspector to direct and cause the
station to be taken possession of in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty and to prevent the licensee from using it and for these purposes or
any of them to cause any part of or all the apparatus forming the station to be removed to such place as he may think fit and any person
authorised by the Minister may from time to time enter the premises at which the station is maintained for any such purposes as aforesaid.

(b) The licensee shall not be entitled to any compensation in respect of the exercise by the Minister of the powers conferred by this
condition, which shall remain in force notwithstanding the withdrawal or modification of the licence.

Pefedorpmarnigbtions Evgineerf | A HY
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

NOTICE

This Licence is not valid unless within seven days of the date of issue thereof there has been paid into the Public Treasury by or on
behalf of the Licensee to the credit of general revenue the sum of +—Q CLOL(.QJS and the Ministry responsible for Telecommunica-

tions endorsement thereon to the effect that the sum has been paid in suffigient proof of payment.

If all sums due in respect thereof have been paid, this Licence is renewable annually during the month of January in each year on its

production at the Public Treasury and on payment by or on behalf of the Licensee to the credit of general revenue of the sum of $L(—O :
and the Ministry responsible for Telecommunications endorsement on the Licence of such renewable is sufficient proof thereof.

This Licence is subject to cancellation or withdrawal at any time either by specific notice in writing sent to the Licensee by post at
the address set out in the Licence or by means of a general notice in a local newspaper.





ENDORSEMENTS

having been received, this Licence is hereby renewed until the 31st day of December, 1995,
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Thesmof ..o »iviiia . dollars having been received, this Licence is hereby renewed until the 31st day of December, 19.........
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for Telecommunications Engineer.

The sum of . . . ......dollars having been received, this Licence is hereby renewed until the 31st day of December, 19.........
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for Telecommunications Engineer.

The sum of . . .......dollars having been received, this Licence is hereby renewed until the 31st day of December, 19....... i
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for Telecommumcatxons E ngmeer

The sum of . . ....... dollars having been received, this Licence is hereby renewed until the 31st day of December, 19
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for Telecommunications Engineer.
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PAGE NO. 1
12/22/95
SAN DIEGO DX CLUB ROSTER
BY CALL
NCDXC ED. - Garry Shapiro, 20941 Nez Perce Trail, Los Gatos, CA 95030

N6ADK - Dave Allen, 666 MARIPOSA CIRCLE, CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
YBOARA - Phil David, FOSCO, BOX 61982, New Orleans, LA 70161

KC6AST - Lane Arbuthnot, 24717 El1 Sebo Place, Ramona, Ca 92065
(H) 592-3084

N6AW - Jan Perkins, 524 BONITA CANYON WAY, BREA, CA 92621
YL/OM’S FIRST NAME - Jill
(H) 714-529-2283 (W) 310-416-3661
EXTRA CLASS TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER S5BDXCC AWARD WINNER WAZ AWARD WINNER
OCCUPATION - Sr. Staff Engineer EMPLOYER - Hughes Aircraft
INTERESTS - Sailing, fishing, hiking, traveling
EXPERTISE - Low noise receiver design

N6AZE - Larry Serra, 1135 Torrey Pines Rd., La Jolla, CA 92037
(H) 619-454-2615

KM6B - Jim Stevenson, 35030 HILLTOP TERRACE, AQUA DULCE, CA 91350
(H) 805-269-1620
HONOR ROLL MEMBER

N6BB - Dennis Scannell, 4201 MT HUKEE AVE, SAN DIEGO, CA 92117
(H) 565-8178

WA7BNM SCDXC - Bruce Horn, 4225 Farmdale Av., Studio City, CA 91604

W6BS - Sam Johnson, 1647 CORTE LADERA, ESCONDIDO, CA 92025
(H) 739-0738
HONOR ROLL MEMBER
OCCUPATION - Retired engineer EMPLOYER - General Atomics (until 1971)

INTERESTS - Gardening, reading(fiction)
EXPERTISE - Licensed professional engineer - Mechanical, Nuclear

W6BZE - Dick Shanks, 11045 PUEBLA DRIVE, LA MESA, CA 91941
(H) 442-6979
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER

W1CJ - Charles Jaworski, 3266 ERIE ST, SAN DIEGO, CA 92117
(H) 275-3411

W6CN - Bob Cobb, 935 E. Elder St., Fallbrook, CA 92028
YL/OM’S FIRST NAME - Betty
(H) 619-723-9134
EXTRA CLASS TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER 5BDXCC AWARD WINNER WAZ AWARD WINNER
OCCUPATION - Retired EMPLOYER - Formerly Northrop Corp.
INTERESTS - Travel, Computers, gardening, reading
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PAGE NO. 2
12/22/95
SAN DIEGO DX CLUB ROSTER
BY CALL

NH6CY - Arno Ponder, 2137 E. Mission Rd., FALLBROOK, CA 92028
(H) 723-2798

N6DD - Dennis Dinga, 1024 Twin Canyon, Diamond Bar, Ca 91765
(H) 714-860-1515

W7DJB - Lowell Burnett, 10937 QUAIL CANYON RD, EL CAJON, CA 92021
(H) 390-7418

K6DQ - Bill Miller, 320 FIRST ST, CORONADO, CA 92118
(H) 435-0639
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER

N6DUR - Robert Wagner, 3077 Jutland Ct., San Diego, CA 92117
YL/OM’S FIRST NAME - Marie
fH) 619-273-0189 (E-MAIL) nédur@aol.com
ADVANCED CLASS WAZ AWARD WINNER
OCCUPATION - Retired Navy
INTERESTS - Computers, walking
EXPERTISE - Antisubmarine warfare systems

KD9E - David Ruskin, 606 MARIPOSA CIRCLE, CHULA VISTA, CA 91911
(H) 421-5749
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER 5BDXCC AWARD WINNER
EMPLOYER - Dept. of Defense

NF6E - Jason Lansky, 6161 El1 Cajon Blvd. #240, San Diego, CA 92115
(H) 583-9939

K6EDA - Howard French, 6524 ESTELLE ST, SAN DIEGO, CA 92115
(H) 582-4685

KO6EE - Walter Sweader, 3632 41st St., San Diego, CA 92105

W6EUF - Wayne Gingerich, 2301 CANEHILL, LONG BEACH, CA 90815
(H) 310-596-6748
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER 5BDXCC AWARD WINNER
OCCUPATION - Elect. eng. EMPLOYER - self employed
INTERESTS - flying, river fishing (Montana/Idaho)

KK6EX - Frank Adams, 1116 S. Stagecoach Lane, Fallbrook, CA 92028

WD6EYD - Jack Liesman, 1703 Alpha St., National City, CA 91950 ;
(H) 264-2316

WS6F - Charles Roy, 6231 Lake Shore Drive, San Diego, CA 92119
(H) 619-461-9515
HONOR ROLL MEMBER

AC6FM - Michael Breaux, 13203 Aubrey St., Poway, CA 92064
(H) 486-0655
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12/22/95
SAN DIEGO DX CLUB ROSTER
BY CALL

WB6FWS - Dan Floyd, 8829 Greenridge Ave, Spring Valley, CA 91977
(H) 464-8587

WB6FZC - Jim Forgione, 6326 MT. ACKERMAN DR, SAN DIEGO, CA 92111
(H) 278-1038

W6GQC - Herb Goodman, 1057 MOANA DR, SAN DIEGO, CA 92107
(H) 224-8065

KH6HBZ - Peter Eaton, 13861 Winthrope St., Santa Ana, CA 92705
(H) 714~-730-7829

W6HC - Charles Hodgson, 3044 Jutland Court, San Diego, CA 92117
(H) 619-272-9778

K6ICG - Ed Carry, 5844 KENT PLACE, SAN DIEGO, CA 92120
(H) 582-7318

KI6IM - Victor Burns, 20169 Colina Encantada W, Escondido, CA 92029
(H) 744-6836 (W) 438-8950 (E-MAIL) VBURNS@NETCOM.COM
OCCUPATION - Real estate broker EMPLOYER - Colliers Iliffthorn
INTERESTS - Wine, women & song, contesting in Belize

NC6J - Bob Chambers, 2247 W. Jewett St., San Diego, CA 92111
(H) 277-5112 (W) 277-5112

AA6JJ - Jim Jorgensen, 4941 ARMIN WAY, SAN DIEGO, CA 92115
(H) 286-6397

N6JOJ - Tom Myrick, 9732 Ramsgate Way, Santee, CA 92071
(H) 619-449-3547
OCCUPATION - Pipefitter EMPLOYER - Nassco

K6JYO - Bruce Clark, 508 WASHINGTONIA DR., SAN MARCOS, CA 92069
(H) 744-1543
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER

AA6JZ - Bill Chapman, 3951 THE HILL ROAD, BONITA, CA 91902-2314
YL/OM’S FIRST NAME - Ingrid

(H) 470-1238 (W) 475-3870 (E-MAIL) wchapman@cts.com
EXTRA CLASS
OCCUPATION - Neurologist EMPLOYER - Self employed

EXPERTISE - Medicine ;

KM6K - Tom McDuffie, 7818 GABACHO ST, CARLSBAD, CA 92008
HONOR ROLL MEMBER

N6KI - Dennis Vernacchia, 8993 Covina Street, San Diego, CA 92126
(H) 271-6079
EXTRA CLASS
OCCUPATION - Consultant EMPLOYER - Self Employed
EXPERTISE - P C board design, packaging and components, power supplies
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12/22/95
SAN DIEGO DX CLUB ROSTER
BY CALL

W6KUT - Ed Andress, 12821 CORTE DOROTEA, POWAY, CA 92064
(H) 487-2256 (W) 487-3228
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER S5BDXCC AWARD WINNER WAZ AWARD WINNER
OCCUPATION - independent Contractor EMPLOYER - Self Employed

NF6L - Matt Taylor, 3744 BLUEBIRD CANYON RD, VISTA, CA 92083
(H) 727-1580

K6MC - Tony Arnold, 1281 Crest Drive, Encinitas, CA 92024
(H) 619-753-8927
HONOR ROLL MEMBER

WA6MHZ - Pat Bunsold, 14291 Rios Canyon Rd #33, El Cajon, Ca 92021
(H) 561-0052
HONOR ROLL MEMBER

W6MKB - Terry Dubson, 1880 SUMMIT DRIVE, ESCONDIDO, CA 92027
(H) 747-7543

VP2MI, - Chod Harris, P.0O: Box 50, Fulton, CA 95439

K7MO - Bill Jago, 2265 Hugo Road, Merlin, OR 97532
(H) 503—-479-6512

KM6MW - Ron Miely, 3030 Garbosa St., Carlsbad, CA 92009

XE2MX - Jose M. Lozano, P.O. Box 288, Ensenada, BC 22830
YL/OM’S FIRST NAME - Hilda
(H) 617-68406
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER
OCCUPATION - Retired

KB5MY - Dan Hammill, 760 SOUTH VINE, ESCONDIDO, CA 92025
(H) 432-9553 (W) 535-9500 (E-MAIL) dh@pcsi.cirrus.com
OCCUPATION - Automated Test Sys. eng.EMPLOYER - Pacific Comm. Science
INTERESTS - Science fiction, Mainstream jazz, Star Trek
EXPERTISE - VHF, UHF, Microwave, Weak Signal/EME, Computers-C/BASIC

K6NA - Glenn Rattmann, 14250 CALLE DE VISTA, VALLEY CENTER, CA 92082
(H) 749-3936
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER

WB6NBU - Bob Pace, 10316 Rue Finisterre, San Diego, CA 92131 ’
(H) 619-693-4955

N6ND - Rick Craig, P.O. BOX 741, RAMONA, CA 92065
(H) 789-6860
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER

AB6NJ - Markko Myllymaki, 18 Tanner Rd, 13D BLK 1, North Point,
(H) 619-695-1240
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SAN DIEGO DX CLUB ROSTER
BY CALL

WB60ORX - Ron Rosson, 449 La Cresta Road, El Cajon, CA 92021
(H) 619-440-0519

W60VO - Joe Engelsman, 4239 MT. PUTNAM AVE, SAN DIEGO, CA 92117
(H) 292~-4726 (W) 527-3157 :
OCCUPATION - Employment Counselor EMPLOYER - Employment Development Dept.
INTERESTS - Golf, reading

K6PO - Al Olsen, 6248 SNOWBOND ST, SAN DIEGO, CA 92120
(H) 582-8416
OCCUPATION - Retired Navy
INTERESTS - Sport fishing, golf, travel
EXPERTISE - Navy activities, applience/ham radio repair

W6PT - Otto Miller, 3246 GRAND AVE, SAN MARCOS, CA 92069
(H) 727-0086
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER

KA5Q - Ken Seals, 791 Jericho Drive, Fallbrook, Ca 92028
YL/OM’S FIRST NAME - Lauren
(H) 723-1111 (E-MAIL) KAS5QR@AOL.COM
HONOR ROLL MEMBER
OCCUPATION - Pilot
INTERESTS - Computers
EXPERTISE - Photography, Aviation

WB6QGN - John Blitch, 9278-A LAKE MURRAY BLVD, SAN DIEGO, CA 92119
(H) 589-2539

KD6QK - Harvey Hiller, 10652 Gabacho Drive, San Diego, CA 92124
K6QS - Ralph Held, 850 COUNTRY CLUB LANE, CORONADO, CA 92118
(H) 435-8483
HONOR ROLL MEMBER

NN6R - Wayne Zimmerman, 12709 Pedriza Dr., Poway, CA 92064
YL/OM’S FIRST NAME - Connie

(H) 451-0458 (W) 439-6960
EXTRA CLASS HONOR ROLL MEMBER WAZ AWARD WINNER
OCCUPATION - Financial Planner EMPLOYER - CUNA Brokerage Services

K2RIH - Fred Brown, 55 Delaport Pl., Coronado, CA 92118
(H) 619-472-5422 .

KM6SN - Rod Davis, 14119 Ezra Ln., Poway, CA 92064
(H) 486-9825 (W) 557-0017

K6SSX - Bernie Bishop, 5690 YORKSHIRE, LA MESA, CA 91941
(H) 466-7881
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12/22/95
SAN DIEGO DX CLUB ROSTER
BY CALL

K6SVL - John Alexander,DXAC, 28403 Covecrest Dr., Palos Verdes, CA 90275
(H) 310-377-3807 (E-MAIL) john.alexander@manhattan.com
OCCUPATION - ARRL DXAC REP

K6TQ - Bill Taylor, 3744 BLUEBIRD CANYON RD, VISTA, CA 92084
(H) 727-1580
HONOR ROLL MEMBER

W6TUR - Ron Faulkner, 7188 RUANE ST, SAN DIEGO, CA 92119
(H) 465-6129 (W) 465-3131
OCCUPATION - Print shop supervisor EMPLOYER - Grossmont High School Dist.
INTERESTS - Presidential campaign buttons, reading, hiking, biking

K6TWU - Cliff Smith, 10565 RANCHO RD, LA MESA, CA 91941
(H) 670-6573
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER

K6UA - Dale Hoppe, 450 Yucca Road, FALLBROOK, CA 92028
(H) 728-6226

W6US - Howard Shepherd, PO Box 607, McArthur, CA 96056
(H) 916-336-56/3
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER
OCCUPATION - RETIRED :
INTERESTS - Alt State NCS, CA office of emergency services
EXPERTISE - Antennas and transmission lines

N6UWW - Ellen Utschig, 1050-19 La Tortuga Dr., Vista, CA 92083

NC6V - Richard Corlew, 3213 CAROLYN CIRCLE, OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
(H) 757-9284

KT6V - Tom Morton, 230 EMILIA LN, FALLBROOK, CA 92028
(H) 723-3345
HONOR ROLL MEMBER

AC6V - Rod Dinkins, 4982 Marin Drive, Oceanside, CA 92056-4973
YL/OM’S FIRST NAME - Kerla
(H) 619-945-6050 (E-MAIL) acé6v@aol.com
EXTRA CLASS WAZ AWARD WINNER
OCCUPATION - Tech Writer EMPLOYER - Contract work
INTERESTS - old cars, computers, packet, photography
EXPERTISE - packet radio .

K6VI - Walt Manning, PO BOX 390308, ANZA, CA 92539
(H) 714-763-4541

WAG6VNR - Joe Hypnarowski, 3785 MT. BLACKBURN, SAN DIEGO, CA 92111
(H) 278-2752 (W) 658-4156 (E-MAIL) JHYPNA@QUALCOMM.COM
OCCUPATION - Engineering director EMPLOYER - Qualcomm, Inc.
INTERESTS - Target pistols, astronomy, DXpeditions, gardening, politics
EXPERTISE - DXpeditions, building atennas
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12/22/95
SAN DIEGO DX CLUB ROSTER
BY CALL

K6VRS - Spencer Cromwell, 7607 Stevenson Way, San Diego, CA 92120
(H) 619-582-8280

KM6WF - Gayle Olson, 17010 Surrey Hills Ct., Poway, CA 92064
WA6WZO (ARRL) - Fried Heyn, 962 Cheyenne, Costa Mesa, CA 92626
W6XI - Jerry Wothe, 12589 E. Calle Tango, Tucson, AZ 85749

KD6XM - Kermit Harrison, 1437 LOS AMIGOS, FALLBROOK, CA 92028
(H) 728-8362

K6XT - Art Charette, 16604 ADRIENNE WAY, RAMONA, CA 92065
(H) 789-6470 (E-MAIL) K6XT@MCIMAIL.COM
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER S5BDXCC AWARD WINNER
OCCUPATION - Consultant/network EMPLOYER - Self Employed
INTERESTS - Fast cars, computers
EXPERTISE - systems, computers

W6YA - Jim Mccook, 1029 PASSIFLORA PLACE, LEUCADIA, CA 92024
YL/OM’S FIRST NAME - Patty

(H) 753-8900 (W) 726-3633
EXTRA CLASS TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER WAZ AWARD WINNER
OCCUPATION - dentist EMPLOYER - self employed

INTERESTS - Diving, Skiing, underwater photography

WA6YOO - Harry Hodges, 2435 Our Country Road, Escondido, CA 92029
(H) 743-4212
OCCUPATION - retired
INTERESTS - Travel, photography, gardening

NG6Z - Bill Denton, 9633 FARMINGTON DR, LAKESIDE, CA 92040
(H) 443-8775 (W) 545-5026
OCCUPATION - Engineer EMPLOYER - NAVSEA OET PERA CU (at CNAP)
INTERESTS - Camping, Photography

XE2Z - Gabriel Valdez, P.O. BOX 65, TIJUANA, BC 22000
YL/OM’S FIRST NAME - Diana (XE2T)
(H) 862228 (W) 395678
OCCUPATION - Business Administration EMPLOYER - Express Computers
INTERESTS - Reading, traveling, sports, good food & spirits
EXPERTISE - Computer systems, organization systems, marketing

KC6ZEC (ARRL) - Tuck Miller, 3122 Ei{ second St., National City, CA 91950
OCCUPATION - ARRL Affil. Club coord.

KI6ZH - Richard Di Donna, 364 VIA DEL NORTE, LA JOLLA, CA 92037
(H) 459-3113 (E-MAIL) rdidonna@wlu.edu
INTERESTS - Contesting
EXPERTISE - Japanese language
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K6ZH - Jim Price Sci. adv., CINCUSNAVEUR PSC802 BOX 9, FPO, AE 09499-0154
YL/OM’S FIRST NAME - Joan Sieber
(H) 441717947675 (E-MAIL) price@nosc.mil
EXTRA CLASS S5BDXCC AWARD WINNER WAZ AWARD WINNER
OCCUPATION - Electronics engineer EMPLOYER - U.S. Navy civil serv. U.K.
INTERESTS - Antique cars, ghost towns, photography, collectables, travel

EXPERTISE - contests, writing, awards, QRP

WA62JC - John Barcroft, 4286 Farley Ct., San Diego, CA 92122

(H) 587-8061 (W) 292-1360
EXTRA CLASS HONOR ROLL MEMBER S5BDXCC AWARD WINNER
OCCUPATION - Broadcast engineer EMPLOYER - KGB-FM/KPOP radio stations

INTERESTS - computers, 45 record collecting
EXPERTISE - broadcasting, Dbase programming

W6ZZ - George Pugsley, 1362 VIA RANCHO PARKWAY, ESCONDIDO, CA 92029

(H) 747-8710
TOP HONOR ROLL MEMBER
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1993 - WeBZE
1994 - WePT
1995 - WeKUT

John Barcroft, WA6ZJC
4286 Fapleq L
San Dieqo, Califomia 92122

January 1, 1996
Happy New year,

We hope the new year brings plenty of health, happiness, and
DX’ing fun for you all. In place of the December bulletin, we are
again sending everyone an updated club roster and some new
letterhead featuring our newest hall of fame member, W6KUT.

These rosters include the input I received from many of you via the
annual member survey. If your listing looks a little sparse, be sure
to return next year’s survey, and your entire dossier will be
included.

Check out the listings and you may be suprised to find one of your
fellow members has common interests besides DX’ing that you
never knew of, or works in a field in which you may have an
interest.

Enjoy and 73
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. B EU-05 opposite  BRITISH ISLES (=CHANNEL IS 6J.6U, GREAT BRITAIN 6,6M.6¥, IRELAND EI,61, ISLE OF WAN 6D), 53-N 03-¥
less the folloming:
B EU-06 EJ 3. ARAN IS 33-K 10-¥
B EU-07 E] b. BLASKET IS 52-N 10.3-¥
B EU-13 61,60 t. CHANNEL IS - include all islands, less the following: 49.3-8  02.3-¥
B EU-99 6] d. LES NINGUIERS 49-N 02-¥
B EU-i09 6 e. FARNE IS 55.3-N  01.3-¥
B EU-08 6N $. INNER HEBRIDES 57-K 06.3-¥
B EU-108 6K q. TRESHNISH IS 56.3-K  06.3-¥
B EU-09 6N h. ORKNEY IS 59-K 03-¥
B EU-10 6N i. OUTER HEBRIDES - include all islands, less the following: 57.3-N  07-¥
B 1] i. FLANNAN IS 58.3-K  07.3-¥
B EU-11I 6K k. MONACH IS 372.3-k  07.3-¥
B EU-59 6N 1. ST.KILDA 58-N 08.3-¥
B EU-112 oM B. SHIANT IS 58-N 06,3-4
B oM n. ROCKALL 58-N 14-¥
B EU-106 6¥ o. ST.TUDWAL’S 1S 53-K 04.3-¥
B EU-103 EJ p. SALTEE IS 52-N 06.3-¥
B EU-1I 6 q. ISLES OF SCILLY 50-N 06.3-¥
B EU-1Z oK r. SHETLAND IS {inciude FAIR ISLE) 60.3-X 01.3-%
B EU-92 oK 5. SUMMER IS 58-N 05.3-¥
¥ DANISH islands (as listed below) (alsp see EU-42)
EU-30 02 a. BORNHOLM ISLAND 35-K 15-E
EU-18 OY b. FAEROE IS 62-K 07-4
EU-88 02 ¥ c. KATTEGAT islands {=ANHOLT LAESO) 57-K 11-E
EU-29 0Z,0L d. ZEALAND ARCHIPELAGO {include FALSTER,FEHMARN{DL) FYN,LOLLAND,SIAELLAND, etc) 35.3-8 11.3-E
+ EAST GERMAN isiands fas listed below)
EU-98 v £ a. POEL ISLAND S54-N 11.3-E
EU-57 Y b. RUGEN ISLAND 94.3-% 13.3-F
¥ FINNISH islands fas listed below) ({also see EU-97)
EU-02 OHO a, ALAND IS 60-¥ 20-E
EU-101 OH # b. GULF OF BOTHNIA isiands (FINNISH islands only) b1/66-K 21125-E
EU-53 OHO C. MARKET REEF 60-N 19-E
EU-96 OH ¥ d. TURKU qroup {inciude KORPO,NOTO,PARAINEN.etr) 60-N 22-F
$ FRENCH islands {as listed below)
EU-105 F 2. BATZ ISLAND 49-K 04-¥
EU-48 F ¥ b. BELLE ISLAND group fincliude G6ROIX HOEDIC,HOUAT) 47.3-0  03-¥
EU-74 F t. BREHAT ISLAND 49-N 03-¥
EU-39 F 4. CHAUSEY IS 49-N 02-¢
EU-14 TX e, CORSICA - imclude all islands, less the following: 42-N 09-E
EU-100 TK #. CERBICALES IS 41.3-0  09.3-E
EU-104 TK q. SANBUINAIRES IS 42-N 08.3-E
EU-94 F b, GLENAN IS 47.3-K  04-¥
EU-70 F i. HYERES IS {=BAGAUD,LEVANT PORQUEROLLES,PORT-CROS) (Note: Hyeres town is on mainland)43-N 06.3-E
EU-58 F i. LERINS IS 43.3-k  07-E
EU-107 F k. LES SEPT ILES 49-N 03.3-¥
EU-95 F $ 1. MARSEILLE qroup {include PLANIER,POMEGUES,RATONNEAU RIOU.etc) 43-% 05.3-E
EU-64 F £ ». NOIRMOUTIER group {include YEU) 47-K 02.3-¢
EU-32 F £ n. OLERON group (include AIX.RE) 46-K 01.3-¥
EU-65 F % o. OUESSANT qroup (inciude MOLENE etc) 48.3-K  05-¥
EU-81 F p. ST.MARCOUF 1S 49.3-k  01-¥
EU-68 F 0. SEIN ISLAND 48-N 05-¥
FRISIAN 1S fas listed below)
EU-47 DL 2, EAST FRISIAN IS S4-N 07.3-F
EU-42 BM,02 b. WORTH FRISIAN IS (include HELGOLAND) 35-N 08.3-E
EU-38 PA t. VEST FRISIAN IS Dol 053-E
% GREEK islands {as Jisted below)
EU-49 5V8,TA 2. AEGEAN IS fimclude CHIOS,GOKCEADA(TA),IKARIA,LEMNOS,LESBOS, SAMOS, SABOTHRACE
THASOS), less the following: 38.3-N  26-F
EU-67 Sv8 b. CYCLABES > 37-K 25-t
EU-01 SV5 t. DODECANESE finclude KASTELLORIZON,PATNOS,RHOBES,etr) 36-N 28
EU-75 Sv8 . d. HYDRA qrowp finclude AEGINA,MONI,POROS,SALANIS,SPETSAI) 37.3-8  23.3-E
EU-72 Sv8 e. NORTHERN SPORADES 39-% 24-¢
EU-15 5v9 t. CRETE 35-K 25-E
EU-113 Sv8 £ q. CYTHERA qroup (inciude ANDIKITHIRA) 36-N 23-E
EU-60 SV h. EUBCEA ISLAND 38.3-N 24-E
EU-52 Sv8 i, IONIAN IS 38.3-8  20.3-E
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A EU-21 TF ICELAND - include all islamds, less the folloming: 65-N 18-4
A EU-71 TF7 3. VESTMANNA IS (WESTHAM IS) 63.3-N  20.3-¥
¥ ITALIAK islands fas listed below)
EU-73 117 a, CHERADI IS =5AN PAOL3,SAM PIETRD) 40.3-8 17-E
EU-54 IF9 b. EGADI IS (Note: STAGNONE = EU-23) 38-N 12-F
EU-17 109 t. EOLIE IS {LIPARI 18) 38.3-K  14.3-E
EU-83 1AL, IPI % d. LIGURIAN islands (=BERGEGGI GALLINARA,PALMARIA,TINETTO,TING) 44-N 08/10-E
EU-41 1IN0 e, MADDALENA ARCHIPELASO {Note: ASINARA,SAN PIETRO,SANT'ANTIOCO.etc = EU-24) 41.3-N 09.3-E
EU-31 1(8 §. NAPOLI IS (=CAPRI,ISCKIA,PROCIDA) 40.3-K  14-F
EU-45 IR0 q. PONZIANE IS (imclude VENTOTENE) 41-N 13-E
EU-91 107 h. SANT’ANDREA ISLAND 40-K 18-£
EU-24 150 i. SARDINIA fimclude ASINARA,SAN PIETRO,SANT’ANTIOCO,etr) 40-N 09-£
EU-25 119 i. SICILY tinclude STAGNONE) 37.3-8 18-
EU-50 1IL7 k. TREMITI IS 42-X 15.3-F
EU-28 IAS 1. TUSCAN ARCHIPELAGO 42,3-8  10.3-E
EU-51 1IE9 ». USTICA ISLAND 38.3-8  13-E
EU-23 94 BALTESE IS 36-K 14.3-E
¥ NORVEGIAN islanmds (as listed below)
A EU-26 ¥ 2. SVALBARD ARCHIPELAGO - imclude all islamis, iess the following: 78-K 20-E
4 EU-27 W b. BJORNOYA (BEAR ISLAND) 74.3-8  19-E
A EU-63 J¥ t. KONG KARLS LAND 79-N 29-E
A EU-22 )X 4. JAX MAYEN ISLAND 71-¥ 08.3-¥
A EU-44 LA ¥ e. KVALOY group {include KVALOY,MAGEROY,ROLVSOY,SEILAND,SOROY,STIERNOGY etc) 75-K 22126-F
A EU-46 LA # 4. SENJA group (include ARNOY,RINGVASSOY,SENJA. SOR-KVALOY,TROMSO,VANNOY etc) 70-K 17122-
A EU-33 LA 9, VESTERALEN IS 68/69-K 14/17-E
A EU-76 LA h. LOFOTEX IS 68-¥ 12115
A EU-62 LA ¥ i. DONNA qroup (inciude DONMA,ENGELOY,SANDHORNOY, TRAENA,VEGA,VIKKA etc) 65/68-N 11/15-E
EU-36 LA ¥ i. HITRA growp finclude AVEROY ERTVAGOY FROAN FROYA HITRA, SMOLA,TUSTNA, etc) 63/64-K 07/10-E
EU-56 LA k. NORDOYAME (inciude GOSSEN,OTTEROY,SULA,VIGRA,etc) 62.3-N  06/07-E
EU-79 LA 1. SOROYANE {inciude GURSKOY HAREIDLAND etc) 62.3-N  05/06-E
EU-55 LA £ 5. SOLUND qroep (include BOMLO,BREMANGERLAND KARKCY SOLUND,SOTRA,STORD, etc) 59/62-H 05/06-F
EU-61 (A ¥ ». SKAGERRAK islands (include HVALER, JOMFRULAND,NCTTEROY,TIOME,etc) 59K 10.3-E
¥ PORTUBUESE islands fas listed below)
EU-03 CUi-7 2. AZORES - imclude all islands, less the following: 38.3-N  27.3-¥
EU-89 Cus.9 3 b. FLORES oroup (incliude CORVO) 39.3-6  31-¥
EU-40 CT1.CT74 t. BERLENGA IS 39.3-8 09.3-%
¥ SOVIET islands (only EUROPE islands, as listed below)
A EU-19 uAl a. FRANZ JOSEF LAND 80-N w-E
EU-97 UAI,UR.OH # b, GULF OF FINLAND islands 59/61-K 23/30-F
A EU-102 UAl t. GULYAYEVSKIYE KOSHKI IS timclude PESYAKOV) 69-K S6-E
A EU-82 UAl €. KIL’DIN ISLAND 69.3-  34-E
A EU-85 UAl e. KOLGUYEV ISLAND 69-K 49-E
A UAL ¢. MORZHOVETS ISLAND 67-K 42.3-E
A EU-35 UMl q. NOVAYA ZEMLYA 74-K 57-E
EU-34 R £ b, SAAREMAA group (include HITUNAA) W3R 22,3
EU-64 LAl i, SOLOVETSKIYE IS 65-N 36-E
A EU-86 UAl i. VAYGACH ISLAND 70-K 59.3-E
¥ SPANISH islands (as listed below)
EU-04 ER6 2, BALEARIC 15 39.3-K  03-E
EU-69 EAS b. COLUMBRETES 40-N 00.3-E
EU-78 EA3 t. MEDAS IS 42-K 03.3-E
EU-80 EAl ¥ 4. ONS qroup (=AROSA,CIES,ONS,SALVORA, aiso LA TOJA) 42,.3-4  09-¥
EU-93 ZAS e. TABARCA ISLAND 38-K 00.3-4¥
EU-77 £Al f. SISARGAS 1S 43.3-K  09-¥
¥ SVEDISH islamds (as listed below)
EU-43 SMé 3. BOHUSLAN ARCHIPELAGO (inciude BJORKO,HONO,OCKERO,ORUST,TJORN,VRANGO, etc) 38-N 11.3-E
EU-20 SAl b, GOTLAND ISLAND 5S40 18.3-F
EU-87 5M2,3 t ¢, GULF OF BOTHNIA islands (SWEDISH islands only) 60.3/66-N 17/24-E
EU-37 SW7 ¥ 4. OLAND group {include UTLANGAN) 56/58.3-N 16/17-E

EU-84 SN5,SM0 ¥ e, STOCKHOLMSLAN qroup finclude GRASO, INGARC,LIDINGO,LJUSTERO, ORNO,UTO, VARMDO, etc) 58,3/60.3-N 17/19-E

¥ YUSOSLAV islands {as listed below)
EU-110 YU 2. BRIONI IS (BRIONSKI OTOCI) 45-M 14-E
EU-16 YU b, DALMATIAN IS 43-N 17-E
EU-90 YU r. PALAGRUZA 42.3-  16.3-E
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¥ BRITISH SOUTH ATLANTIC islamds {only AFRICA islands, as listed below)
a, ASCENSION ISLAND
b. ST.HELENA ISLAND
r. TRISTAN DA CUNHA GROUP - include all isiands, less the following:
4. GOUGK ISLAND

¥ EAST AFRICA islands (as listed below)
a, JUBA IS
LAMU ARCHIPELAGC (imclude LAKU MANDA.PATE .etc)
WAFIA ISLAND
PEMBA ISLAND
ZANZIBAR qroup finclude LATHAN)

T en o
R A

4

# FRENCH AUSTRAL ISLAND TERRITORIES (as listed below)
3. AMSTERDAN finclude ST.PAUL ISLAND)
b. CROZET IS
t. KERGUELEN 15

¥ GULF OF GUINEA islands {as listed below)
a. BIOKO (FERNANDO POO)
b. ELOBEY IS (include CORISCO, also BANIE.COCOTIER,CONGA)
C. PAGALU (ANNOBON ISLAND)
d. PRINCIPE
e. SAC TOME

¥ INBIAN OCEAN islands {only AFRICA islands, as listed below)

a. AGALEGA IS

b. CHAG0S ARCHIPELAGO - include all islands, less the following:
r. EGMONT IS
d. SALOMON IS

WASCARENE IS fas listed below)

e. MAURITIUS
4. REUNION ISLAND
q. RODRIGUES ISLAND
b, ST.BRANDON ISLAND (CARGADOS CARAJOS SHOALS)

i. SEYCHELLES - imclude all islands, less the following:
i. ALDABRA IS (include ASSUMPTION.PICARD)
k. AMIRANTE IS (include ALPHONSE,BERTAUT REEF,BOUDEUSE CAY,DESROCHES.etc)
1. COSHMOLEDO GROUP (imciude ASTOVE)
n. FARGUHAR GROUP

n. TROMELIN ISLAND

MADAGASCAR

¥ MOZAMBIGUE CHANMEL islands (as listed below)
a. BARREN IS

BASSAS DA INBIA ISLAND

COMORO IS (imclude MAYOTTE)

EUROPA ISLAND

6LORIOSO 1S

JUAN DE NOVA ISLAND

-~ D & ™o
- = % = =

¥ NORTH AFRICA islands tas listed below)

ALBORAN ISLAND

CHAFARINAS 1S

JALITAH ISLAND

JERBA ISLAND

PANTELLERIA ISLAND

PELAGIC IS (inciude LAMWPEDUSA LINOSA etc)
QERGENAK 18

‘ge.n-.nvn-;
T e « .

PRINCE EDWARD IS (=PRINCE EDWARD,MARION)
¥ RED SEA islands fonly AFRICA islamds, as listed below!
2. DAHLAK ARCHIPELAGO
b. SUAKIN ARCHIPELAGO

SOCOTRA (include ABD AL KURI.etc)
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. ¥ WEST AFRICA isiands {as jisted below)
AF-37 9L 2.

BAKAKA 1S 08-K 13-4

AF-20 JS b. BIJAGOS ARCHIPELAGO 11-N 16-¥

AF-04 EA8 t. CANARY IS 28-N 16-¥

AF-05 D4 4. CAPE VERDE 16-N 23-4
AF-45 &Vi e, GOREE ISLAND {include MADELEINES IS) 14.3-k  17.3-4

3X f. LOS IS 09.3-K  14-d

AF-14 (13 q. MADEIRA IS - include all islands, less the tollowing: 33-N 17-4
AF-45 €713 h. DESERTAS IS 32.3-K  16.3-¥

AF-47 (13 i, SELVAGENS IS 30-K {6-4

AF-27 9L i. SHERBRO ISLAND 07.3-F 13-4
519 k. TIDRA ISLAND 19.3-N  16.3-¥

3X 1. TRISTAO IS 11-N 15-4

9L ». TURTLE IS 07.3-8  13-¥

10TA DIRECTORY OF ISLANDS ANTARCTICA - sheet |

¥ Islands in "C@" Zome 12 (S.America) as follows:

2. ALEXANDER ISLAND 71-5 70-¥
AN-04 3Y b. PETER 1. ISLAND 69-5 91-¥
t. THURSTON ISLAND 72-8 98-¥

¥ Islands in "CQ" Zome 13 (S.Americal as #ollows:

AN-0] VP8 3. ADELAIDE ISLAND (Rothera Base) ({include STONINGTON ISLAND) 67-5 $8-4
AN-14 LU-Z b. BERKNER ISLAND 79-8 49-4

t. BISCOE IS 66-5 66-¥
AN-13 LU-Z ¢. JOINVILLE qroup {imclude DUNDEE,D’URVILLE,JAMES ROSS,etc) 64-5 38-¥
AN-12 various e. PALMER ARCHIPELAGO - imclude all islands, jess the following: 64-5 63-¥
AN-06 VP8 f. ARGENTINE IS (Faraday Base) 65.3-5 64.3-¥
AN-07 P8 q. SOUTH GEORGIA ISLAND 4-5 37-4
AN-08 VP8, LU-Z h. SOUTH ORKNEY IS 64-5 45-4
AN-09 VP8 i, SOUTH SANBDWICH IS 38-5 26-4
AN-10 various i. SOUTH SHETLAND 1S 62-5 39-4

% Islands in *CQ@° Zome 30 (Oceanial as follows:

2. BALLENY IS $6-5 162-F
AN-05 VKO b. MACGUARIE ISLAND .38 - 159-F
AN-11 K(4,Z2L5 £. ROSS ISLAND 77.3°5 ¢ 168-F

¥ Islands in "CR° Zome 32 (Oceania) as follows:
a. ROOSEVELT ISLAND 79-S 162-¥
b. SCOTT ISLAND 67-S ¥

£ Islands in *C@" Zone 38 {Africa) as folloms:

AR-02 3Y a. BOUVET ISLAND .3-5  03.3-F
f Islands in "C8” Zone 39 (Africa) as follows:
AN-03 VKO 2. HEARD ISLAND 33-5 723.3-E

f

10TA ARCTIC ISLANDS AWARD

The islands/ qroups that also count towards the
107A ARCTIC ISLANDS AWARD are to be found marked
"A" on the following pages:

EUROPE  sheet 2 10TA WEST INDIES AWARD

ASIA

sheet 2

N.AMERICA sheets | & 2
You need 75% of those with an I0TA Reference No.

10TA BRITISH ISLES AWARD

The islands/ qroups that also coust towards the
I0TA BRITISH ISLES AWAED are to be found marked
*B" on the foliowing pages:

EUROPE  sheet |
You need 75% of those w:th an 10TA Reference No.

B wpe iu Biv wie Mu Bie Bl B BN M B wie i Wi MY D M Y M S

The islands/ qroups that also coust towards the
10TA WEST INDIES AWARD are to be found marked °¥’
on the following pages:

N.AMERICA sheet 2

S.AMERICA sheet |
You need 753 of those with an I0TA Refereace No.
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08 1074 DIRECTORY 3F ISLANDS ASIA - sheet |
+ BURMESE iclands {as listed below!
¥4 a. CHEDURA ISLAND 19-K 5. -k
X7 b, MERGUI ARCMIPELAGC tincluce ¥OSCCS IS) 11.3-8 98-

¥ (HMINESE iclands fas !isted below)

pY a, HAINAN ISLAND 19-N 110-E
BY b. PARACEL IS 16.3-N  112-E
BY C. ZHOUSHAN ARCHIPELAGO 30-M 123-E
AS-04 Z{,5B CYPRUS 35-K 33-E
AS-06 VSé ¥ HONE KONG - ISLAND - group {Note: isiands only: 22-N 114-E
¥ INDIAN 1siands {as iisted below)
AS-01 W 3. ANDAMAN IS - imclude all isiands, iess the following: 1238 93k
yu b. RITCHIES ARCHIPELAGO 12-N 93-E
AS-11 w t. LAKSHADWEEP - include all islands, less the folliowing: 10-N 72.3-E
1] 4. AMINDIVI IS 11:3-0  73-E
v e. MWIKICOY ISLAND 08.3-N 73-E
AS-33 W t. NICOBAR IS 08-N 93.3-E
AS-07 1A JAPAN - include all islands,less the foliowing: 36-M 138-E
AS-12 JAS a. AMAKUSA ARCHIPELAGO 32.3-F  130-£
AS-56 JA6 b. DANJO ARCHIPELAGO 32-K 128.3-F
AS-40 JAs t. 6070 IS 33-M 129-
AS-08 JAl 4. IZU SKICHITO IS 34.3-8  139.3-E
AS-30 1D e. KAZAN IS (VOLCANO 1S) fiaclude 10 JIMA.etc) 25-R 141.3-F
AS-37 JAs 4, KOSHIKI IS 3.30 129.3-¢
KINAMI TORISHINA ISLAND - see OCEANIA section
AS-42 JAl 9. NAMPO ARCHIPELAS0 fimclude HACHIIO.eic) 29133-% I80-E
85-31 1 h. OGASAWARA ARCHIPELAGO (BONIN IS) 27-K 142-E
AS-41 a4 i, OKI ARCHIPELAGO 26-M 133-E
As-52 71 i. OKING TORISHIMA ISLAND (PARECE VELA) 20.3-N  136-E
AS-32 JAé k. OSUMI ARCHIPELAGO 39.3-8  131-E
RYUKYU IS (as listed below)
A5-23 JAé 1. AWAMI ARCHIPELAGO 28-K 129.3-E
#5-47 JAs ». DAITO IS 26-X 134-E
AS-17 A6 r.  OKINAWA ARCHIPELAGO 26,3-N  128-E
AS-28  JA¢ 0. SAKISHIMA ARCHIPELAGO 24.3-K  124.3-F
JAé p. SENKAKU ARCHIPELAGO 26-N 124-E
AS-49 JAé q. TOKARA ARCHIPELAGO 29.3-8 129.3-¢
AS-35 JA8 r. TSUSHINA IS 34.3-% 12%3F
¥ KOREAN islands fas listed below)
AS-26 HL a. CHEJU ISLAND 33,348 428, 3-F
HL b. CH’UJA IS 34-N 126.3-E
| HL r. HUKSAN ARCHIPELAGD 30.3-N 125.3-F
1 H §. SOAN IS 34.3-K  127-E
‘ HL e. TOKCHOK I5 37-M 126-E
} AS-45 HL $. ULLUNG ISLAND (inciude TOK) 37.3°0 13 432-F
% BALAY PENINSULA islands {as listed beiow)
9K2 2., LANGKAWI ISLAND 06.3-8N 100-E
AS-15 9W2 b. PENANG ISLAND 05.3-N  100-E
AS-53 HS r. PHUKET ISLAKD 08-N 98.3-E
AS-19 9V d. SINGAPORE 01.3-N  104-E
AS-46 9K2 £ e. TIOWAN qroup finciude AUR,PEMANGGIL RAWA SIBU,TINGEI) 02.3-N 104-E
AS-13 88 KALDIVES 07-N105-5 73-E
¥ OMANI islands (as listed below!
AS-10 A4 2. KURIA MURIA IS 12.3-8  56-F
AS-14 A4 b. MASIRAH ISLAND 20,30 58.3-&
¥ PERSIAN BULF islands fas listed below)
AS-0Z MY 3. BAHRAIN IS 26-N 50.3-E
EP $ b, QESHUM group finclude ABU WUSA,LAVAN,QEYS,SIRRI,TUNB 15,.etc) 27-K 36-E
AS-21 Aé £ . U.A.E. qroup {include ABU DHABI,DAS.etc!) 24.3-0 52155
£ RED SEA islands fonly ASIA islands, as listed below)
HZ 3. FARASAN IS 17-K 42-
AS-09 70 b. KAMARAN ISLAND 13.3-0 82.3F
AS-16 70,32 $ c¢. PERIN gqroup {inciude SEPT FRERES (SAOUABIA IS) J2) 12.3-0  43.3-F
AS-34 varipus d. ZUBAYR IS (include JABAL AT TAIR) 15-N 42-F
AS-35 various e. ZUGAR qroup (include ABU AIL,HANISH AL KABIR,etc) 14-% 43-
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AS-18
AS-50
AS-42
#5-55
A3-57
AS-27
AS-5i

AS-03

AS-20

107

UAD
UAD
Uao
Ua?

UAO
Uao
UAO
UAD
UAD
UAD
UAd

UAD

XV

A DIRECTORY OF ISLANIS ASIA - sheet 2
# SOVIET islands ionly ASIA islands, as listed below)
3. ARKTICHESKGGO INSTITUTA IS 75.3-K
b. AYON ISLAND 70-X
t. BEGICHEV ISLAND 74-K
0 4. BELYY qroup (3nziude DICKSON,OLENIY,SIBIRYAKOVA,SVERDRUP,etc) 73-K
DIOREDE IS - see N.AMERICA section
e. DUNAY IS 73.3-K
¢, IZVESTIY 7S.1.K. IS 76-K
q. KARAGINSKI ISLAKD 59-K
h. KOMANDORSKIYE IS 55-N
¥ 1. KOMSOMOL’'SKOY PRAVDY GROGUP {imclude FADDEYA IS5.etr) 77.3-K
i. KURIL IS 46-X
k. MEDVEZK’I IS (BEAR I5) 71-K
NEW SIBERIAN IS (as lizted belom!
1. ANZHU 1S 76-K
». DE LONE IS 77-K
n. LYAKHOV 1S 73.3-K
D. MNORDENSHEL'DA ARCHIPELAGO 77-K
p. PETRA IS 76.3-%
¥ . PLAUNIKOVYYE qroup finclude ZAPADNYY KAMENNY,etc) 74.3-K
r. SAKHALIN ISLAND 50-K
s, SERGEYA KIROVA IS (include VORONINA) 77-R
t. SEVERNAYA ZENLYA (NORTH LAND) (inciude GEJBERGA 15) 79-M
u. SHANTARSKIYE 1S 55-N
v. USHAKOVA ISLAND (inciude VIZE) 81-§
w. UYEDINENIYA ISLAND 77.3-K
X. WRANBEL ISLAND 71.3-K
SPRATLY ARCHIPELAGO (imciude AMBOYNA CAY.PANTANA CAY.etc) 08.3-K
SRI LANKCA 08-K
£ TAIWANESE islands fas listed below)
a. PESCADORES 23.3-K
b. TAIVAY 24-N
¥ VIETKAMESE islands fas listed below)
a, THU 8UOC ISLAMT 10-N

HHHH R R H R R
¥ IK RECOGKITION OF EFFORT ]
¥ 6oing on your oWn island DXpedition? I+ so, please remember to provide quod advamce publicity #
% for your operation through the RSEB’s DX NEWS SHEET or other DX newsieliers or through the I07A ¥
¥ Manager. Give details of callsigns, dates, frequencies and special times of operation for island #
¥ chasers. If you are on the I10TA Homour Roll, you way apply, subjeci to there being no other HF ¥
¥ band activity +¢rom the island/ qroup coscerned during the 12 werihs either side of your visit, #
¥ to have your Homour Roll score credited with the isiand in question. Submit your PRINTED @SL ¥
¥ card as evidence ! year after your operation. 4

HHHHHHH H HHHHHHHH HHH E HHHH H A

82-F
168-E
113-E
JO-E

124.3-E
82.3-F
164-E
166-E
107-
150-E
161,3-E

140-E
152-¢
142-¢
96-E
112.3-¢
85-E
143-E
90-¢
100-E
137-E
80-E
82.3-E
180-E

112-¢

8-t

119.3-E
121-E

104-E






> > 3I» 3I»

> >

KA-39

NA-59

NA-64
NA-37
NA-70
NA-4
NA-50

NA-42
NA-19
NA-04
NA-74

NA-28
NA-40

NA-53

NA-035

NA-07
NA-47
KA-08

NA-08
KA-43
NA-09

NA-27
NA-44
NA-63
NA-10
NA-14
NA-81
NA-68
NA-29
NA-77
NA-38
NA-84

NA-73

NA-49
NA-33

NA-57
NA-60
NA-35

10TA DIRECTCRY OF ISLANDS

KL7
KL7
kL7
KL?
kL7
KL7
KL7
KL7
KL7
KL7
KL7.UAD
KL7
KL7
KL?
kL7
kL7
kL7
KL7
kL7
K7
kL7
KL7
kL7
KL?

VP9

Vi
Vi

HX0
HKO

HRé
HR4,YS
HRE

¥ ALASKAN 1slands (as listed below)

o

ALEUTIAL IS (as iisted below)
a. ANDREANOF 15 (include ADAX ATKA,AMLIA etc!
b. DELAROF IS
t. FOUR WOUNTAINS IS g
4. FOX IS {include AKUTAN,UMNAK, UNALASKA UNIMAK etci, less the following:
e. KRENITZIN IS
4. NEAR IS (include ABATTU.ATTU.etc), less the foliowing:
q. SEMICHI 1S (iaclude SHEMYA.etc)
k. RAT IS (include AMCHITKA,KISKA.etc)
i, ALEXANDER ARCHIPELAGO
i. BARTER ISLAND
k. DIOMEDE IS5 (=BI6 DIOMEDE (RATMANOVA) {UAO) LITTLE DIOMEDE)
1. HINCHINBRGOK group (include KAYAK KNIGHT,MONTASUE,etc)
5. KODIAK group (include AFOGNAK,MARMOT,SHUYAK, SITKALIDAK,etc)
. NORTH SLOPE group (include ENDEAVOR,FLAXMAN,JONES,NAGUIRE,MCCLURE MIDWAY RETURN)
0. NUNIVAK ISLAKD
p. PAVLOF IS
n. PRIBILOF IS
r.  ST.LAYRENCE ISLAND
s, ST.MATTHEV ISLAND
t. SANAK IS
u. SEMIDI IS (include CHIRIKOF,SUTWIK)
v. SHUMAGIN IS
w. TRINITY 15 (include SITKINAK)
X. WALRUS IS fisclude HAGEMEISTER:

BERWUDA IS

§ CANADIAN islands {as listed belom)

e

ARCTIC ARCHIPELABO - include all islands north of 60-K (as listed below)
a. AKPATOK ISLAND
b. SOUTHAMPTON gqroup finclude COATS,MANSEL,NOTTINGHAN,SALISBURY)
t. BAFFIN qroup (include PRINCE CHARLES,RESOLUTION.etc)
4. NORTH-WEST PASSAGE qroup tinclude BANKS PRINCE OF WALES SOMERSET VICTORIA,etc)
QUEEN ELIZABETK IS {as listed below)
e. ELLESMERE ISLAND
$. SVERDRLP IS (include AMUND RINGNES,AXEL HEIBERS.ELLEF RINGNESetc)
q. PARRY IS (inciude BATHURST,CORNWALLIS,DEVON,MELVILLE PRINCE PATRICK,etc)
EAST COAST islands (as listed below)
h. NEWFOUNDLAKD ISLAND
i. BELLE ISLE
i. SABLE ISLAND
k. CAPE BRETON qroup (include MADAME,ST.PAUL)
1. GRAND MANAN group (include BRIER,CAMPOBELLC,DEER,LONG)
n. LA HAVE IS (include TANCOOK)
n. NKISCOU qroup (include LAMEQGUE etr)
0. PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
p. ANTICOSTI ISLAND
q. LA WADELEINE IS
r. HARRINGTON IS
HUDSON BAY islands (as listed below!
¢, AKIMISKI gqroup {include BEAR,CHARLTON,KORTH & SOUTH TWIN.eic)
t. BELCHER IS
u. OTTAWA IS
VEST COAST islands (as listed below)
v. GULF IS (include GABRIOLA,GALIANOC,MAYNE,PENDER,SALTSPRING,SATURNA, THETIS, etc)
w. PRINCESS ROYAL gqroup finclude BANKS,CALVERT,KING,PITT,PORCHER,etc)
x. QUEEN CHARLOTTE IS
y. VANCOUVER ISLAND

¥ CENTRAL AMERICA islands {as listed below)

4

BELIZEAN islands fas listed below)

2. AMBERGRIS CAY

b. TURNEFFE IS

COLONBIAN islands (as listed below)

t. PROVIDENCIA ISLAND

4. SAN ANDRES ISLAND

HONDURAN islands (as listed below)

e. BAHIA IS

$, GULF OF FONSECA qroup finclude MEANGUERA(YS) TIGRE,etc)
q. SWAN IS

{Note: island only)

N.AMERICA - sheet !

80-N
78-N
76-K

48-K
52-K
44-X
46-N
44.3-K
44,3-N
48-N
46.3-K
49.3-K
47.3-K
50.3-N

36-K
59.3-K

49-K
33-N
S3-N
50-N

L75-4
179-¢
170-4
167-4
166-¥
173-E
174-E
178-E
135-¥
143.3-¥
169-¥
147-4
153-%
148-4
166.3-¥
161.3-4
170-¥
170-¥
172.3-¥
162.3-¥
157-4
160-¥
154.3-¢
160,3-¥

65-¥

68-¥
82-¥
72-%
105-¥

80-¥
95-¥
105-¥

S6-¥
35-¢
60-¥
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NA-45

NA-30
NA-78

NA-71
NA-72

NA-11
NA-12
NA-13

NA-13

NA-32

NA-55
NA-46
NA-31
NA-26
NA-83

NA-87
NA-58

NA-76
NA-62
NA-79

NA-52
NA-85
NA-67
NA-34
KA-82

NA-56

NA-65

KA-0!
NA-80
KA-58
NA-48
KA-15

NA-16

KA-56

10TA DIRECTORY OF I1SLANDS

XE
XE
XE
XE
XE
XE
XE4
XE

HP
HP
HP8
HP

Fo-x
719
YN

0x

FP

(]
Wi
¥i
2
W34

¥4
V4

W
W4
ye
W4
w4
¥4
7

¥4.5

=
v

LE
L
¥5
¥

Cé
€4
Cs
Cé
vpposite

Co
ZF
co
€0
co
€0

Vo
8P

opposite

kP2, VP2V

opposite
J8

VPS
YPs

N.AMERICA - sheet 2

3 MEXICAN 1slands {as listed below)

h

i
1.

$ 4,
k.
$ .l

3.
k.

D.
0
r
5.

¥ OTHER islands {as listed below)

t.
u.
v,

CEDROS ISLAND
CORONADGS 13

COZUMEL qroup fiaciude CANCUN, MUJERES)

GUADALUPE ISLAND

GULF OF CALIFORNIA qroup finclude ANSEL DE LA GUARDA,CARMEN,CERRALVO,TIBURON,etc)

MARIAS IS
REVILLA 6IGEDO IS

SANTA MARGARITA qroup finclude CRECIENTE,MAGDALENA)
$ PANA!ANIAH islands fas listed below)

BOCAS DEL TORO ARCHIPELAGO

COIBA qroup f{include CEBACO, MONTUOSA. PARIDA,etc)

LAS PERLAS ARCHIPELAGO
SAN BLAS IS

CLIPPERTON ISLAND
COCOS ISLAND
CORN 1S (WAIZ I5)

GREENLAND

ST.PIERRE & NIQUELON ARCHIPELAGC

i
b.
C.
4.
e

e e M e M M e

s
9.

UNITED STATES (48 STATES omly) islands (as listed below)
EAST COAST islands {as listed below)

MAINE qrcup (include DEER,HAUT, ISLESBORO,MOUNT DESERT,SWANS VINALHAVEN,2tc)
NANTUCKET group finclude MARTHA’S VINEYARD,etc)

RHODE ISLAKD group (include BLOCK)
LONG ISLAND gqroup {include FISHERS)
CHESAPEAKE BAY PENINSULA gqroup {include 1pside bay ADAN,2LOCDSWORTH,CEDAR,SKITH,

SOUTH MARSH,TANGIER only

SEA IS

{Note: not R.I. mainland)
{exclude WAKHATTAN,STATEN)

- and outside bay CEDAR,COBB HOG,7ARRAMORE etc)
HATTERAS qroup (=HARKERS,HATTERAS,OCRACOKE, OUTER BANKS,PORTSKCUTH)

% SOUTH COAST isiands fas listed below)

h.
is

e.
2.
0.

e e v e e

CEDAR KEY ISLAND
FLORIDA KEYS
i. DRY TORTUBAS

k. MARBUESAS KEYS

- include all islasds, less the foliowing:

BARCO gqroup f(inciude TEN THOUSAND 15)
ST.GEORGE gqroup {include DO6,ST.VINCENT:
SANIBEL qroup fimclude CAPTIVA,GASPARILLA,PINE,etc)

TAMPA BAY PENINSULA qroup (=ANCLOTE,BUSH,CALADESI EGMONT HONEYMOON MULLET,PASSAGE)

SHIP qroup finclude CAT,DAUPHIN,.HORN,PETIT BOIS,PITRE.etc)

CHANDELEUR 15

%  WEST COAST isiands (as listed below)

r.

1

U,

CHANNEL IS (SANTA BARBARA IS)

5. ANACAPA 1S
FARALLON 1€

- include all islands, less the foiloming:

SAN JUAN ARCHIPELAGO {include CAMANO, WHIDBEY)

WEST INDIES forly N.AMERICA islands, as listed below)

a.

e.

BAHAKAS
b. ABACG 1S
t. BERRY IS
d. BIMINI IS

- include all islands, less the following:

BREATER ANTILLES (include CUBA CO, DESECHEG KPS, HISPANIULA HH.HI. JAMAICA 6Y,
NAVASSA KPL, PUERTO RICO KP4), less the following:

$. CAMAGUEY ARCHIPELAGO

q. CAYHAN IS

h. JARDINES BE LA REINA ARCHIPELAGOD
i. LOS CANARRECS ARCHIPELAGO (imciude LA JUVENTUD)
i. LUS COLORADOS ARCHIPELAGO

k. SABANA ARCHIPELAGO

LESSER ANTILLES {as jisted below)

}. AVES ISLAND
8. BARBADOS

n. LEEWARD IS {inciede ANSUILLA VP2E, ANTIGUA V2, DOMINICA 17, GUABELOUPE FG,
HONTSERRAT VPZM, ST.MARTIN etc FI,FS5,PJ5,6,7,8, ST.CHRISTOPHER-KEVIS V4)

0. VIRGIN IS

P. WINDWARD IS tinciude GREWADA J3, MARTINIQUE FM, ST.LUCIA J6, ST.VINCENT 18)

. GRENADINES
TURKS

k CAICOS IS fas listed below)

r. CAICOS IS (include PROVIDENCIALES)

s. TURKS IS

S
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17-k
18.3-N
14-X
12.3-¥

21.3-K

115.3-¢
117.3-4
87-¥
18.3-
112.3-
106.3-¥
114
112-¥

L S

82-4
82-¥
79-4
78-¥

109-¥
87-4
83-¥

40-¢

83-¥
80/82-4
83-¢
82-¥
81.3-¥
85-¥
82.3-¥
83-4
88.3-¥
89-¥

120-¥
119.3-%
123-§
123-4

77-¥
77-¥
78-4¥
79.3-¥

65/85-¥
72179-¥
8i-¥

78/80-¥
81/84-¥
83/85-¥
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VK AUSTRALI» - include all islands, less the ¢ollowing: 24-§ 136-F
VKé ASHMORE AND CARTIER IS 12:3=5 123
VKé b. BONAPARTE ARCHIPELAGC 14.3-§ 125-E
VKé t. BUCCANEER ARCKIPELAGO 16-5 123.3-€
vK9X d. CHRISTHMAS ISLAND 10.3-§  105.3-E
VKoY e. COCOS (KEELING) 1S 12-§ 97-t
CORAL SEA 1S (as listed below!
VK9Z §. MELLISH REEF 17.3-§  156-F
Vk9z q. WILLIS IS 16.3-5  150-
VK4 h. CUMBERLAND 1S 20.3-5 149
VKé i, DAMPIER ARCHIPELAGO 20.3-S  116.3-E
VK7 i. FURNEAUX GROUP 40-5 148-E
VKé k. HOUTMAN ABROLHOS 28.3-8  113.3°E
VKL 1. LORD HOWE ISLAND 31.3-§  159-E
VKé B. MONTE BELLO IS 20.3-5 15,3
VK9N n.  NORFOLK ISLAND 29-5 168-E
VK4 0. NORTHUMBERLAND IS 22-8 150-E
VKé p. RECHERCHE ARCHIPELAGO 34.3-5° 122.3-F
VK8 0. SIR EDVARD PELLEW GROUP 15.3-8  137-¢
VK7 r. TASHANIA tinclude KIKG) 42-5 147-E
VK4 s, WELLESLEY IS 16.3-8 139.3-F
VK8 t. WESSEL IS 11.3-87 '136.3-E
KH! BAKER AND HOWLAND IS 01-N 177-4
P2 BISMARCK ARCHIPELAG0 - include all islands, less the following: 05-§ 150-E
P2 a. ADNIRALTY IS 02-5 147-E
P2 b. FENI IS 04-5 153.3-F
P2 t. LIHIR GROUP 03-5 152.3-E
P2 d. KINIGO 6ROUP 01.3 144-F
P2 e, ST.MATTRKIAS GROUP 01.3 149.3-E
P2 +. TABAR IS 03-5 152-¢
P2 q. TANGA IS 03.3 153.3-E
0C-78 KCé CAROLINE IS - include all islands, less the following: 07.3-k  150-E
0C-09 XCs a. BELAU (PALAU IS! {iaclude KOROR,etc) 072.3-K  134.3-F
KCé b. HALL IS 08.3-8 I52-F
0C-59 K8 €. KGSRAE ISLAWD (KUSAIE) : 05.3-N 163
KCé 4. MORTLOCK IS 05.3-N  154-F
0C-10 KCé e. SENYAVIN IS (include PONAPE,.ntc! 97-N 158-
| 0C-11 XCé t. TRUK IS 97.3-M . 152-F
| 6C-12 (5 9. YAP IS 09.3-k  138-E
COOK IS {as listed below)
0C-83 Zki ¥ 2. AITUTAKI qroup finclude HERVEY 1§5) 19-§ 160-¥
0C-14 ZK! b. MANIHIKI ATOLL 10.3-§  161-¥
K1 t. PALMERSTON ATOLL 18-§ 163.3-¥
0(-82 ZKi d. PENRHYN ATOLL {TONGAREVA) 09-5 158-¥
2Kl €. PUKAPUKA ATOLL (DANGER 15} 11-5 166-¥
0C-13 X1 t. RAROTONGA ISLAND Z1-5 160-¥
0C-80 2ZKI q. SUWARROW ATOLL (SUVOROV IS} : 14-8 163-¥
0c-14 302 FIJ1 IS - include all islands, less the foliowing: 18-5 178-F
32 a. LAU GROUP 18-5 178.3-¥
0C-60 302 b. ROTUKA ISLAND §2-§ 177-¢
302 r. YASAWA GROUP 175 147.3-F
FRENCH POLYNESIA {as listed below)
0C-27 FO 3. MARGUESAS IS 09-5 140-¢
SOCIETY IS {as listed below)
0C-67 FO b. LEEWARD G6ROUP (inciwde RORA BORA.RAIATEA.etc), less the #olloming: 17-8 151.3-¢
0C-57 FO ¥ t. MAUPIHAA (MOPELIA) group finclude MOTU ONE,MANUAE) 16.3-5  154.3-¥
0C-46 FO d. VINDWARD GROUP (include WOOREA,TAHITI.etc) 17.3-S  149.3-¥
0C-6¢ FO e. TUAMOTU ARCHIPELAGO - inciude all islands, less the following: 17-§ 143-¥
Fo §. ACTEON GROUP 12-8 137-4
Fo q. DISAPPOINTMENT IS 14-$ 141.3-¥
0c-52 FO h. DUKE OF GLOUCESTER IS {imclude HEREHERETUE) 21-§ 143-¢
0C-63 FO i, GAMBIER IS : 23-§ 135-¥
0C-62 FO i. PUKAPUKA ISLAND 15-8 139-4
0C-50 FO k. TUBUAI IS (AUSTRAL IS) - include all islands, less the following: 3-8 145/155-¥
oC-51 F0 1. RAPA ISLAND 28-§ 145-¥
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0{-19 KHs HewAIIZK 1S - irclude !’ islasds, less the ¢0llowing! : 2.k - 157-¥
00-55 KKé 3. FRENCR FRIGATE SHOALS 24-K 166~k
KHé b. GARDNER PINNACLES 25-K 168-¥
0C-20 KH? z. KURE ISLAND 28.3-K 178-¥
KH% 4. LAYSAX ISLAND 26-K 171.3-4
KHS e. LISIANSKI ISLAND 26-K 174-4
0C-30 Kkk4 $. KIDWAY iS5 28-H 177.3-4
#Hé 3. NECKER ISLAND 23.3-N  164.3-¥
KHE h. NIHOA ISLAND 23-N 162-4
KHé i. PEARL AND HERWES REEF 28-M 176-%
INDONESIA {as listed below!
VB a. ANAMBAS IS 03.3-N  106.3-E
YR b, BAKGGAT ARCHIPELAGO 02-5 123-E
YB C. BANYAK IS 02-M 97-
YR 4. BATU IS 00.3-5 98-E
BREATER SUNDA IS {as listed beiow!
0{-82 opposite ¥ e, East GREATEC SUNDA group (=BORNED V85,YB7 7Ké,9M3, CELEBES YBS) 00 115-E
pl-21 YB i $. West GREATER SUNDA qroup (=JAVA,SUKATRA) 95-5 105-E
YR q. KANGEAN I¢ 07-5 115.3-F
YR h. KARIKATE 1S 02-5 su8.3-E
0C-22. YB9 i. LESSER SUNDA 15 {include BALI,FLORES,SUMBA,SUMBAWA, TIHCZ etc!) 41-5 1147127
YB i. LINGGA ARCHIPELAGO 00.5-5 104.3-F
i3] k. MENTAWAI ARCHIPELAGO L 02-5 99-t
0C-7¢ YR8 1. MOLUCCA IS (MALUKU IS} - imclude all islands, less the foliowing: 03-5 128-E
YR ». ARU IS 06-5 134.3-E
YR n. BABAR IS 08-5 130-E
YR o. BANDA IS 404,35 ' 130-E
YB p. BARAT LAYA IS 07.3-§ 127-
Y8 g. KAI IS5 {EWAB I3} . 06-5""+: 133-F
YB P LETT I8 98-S 128-F
YR s, 0B] I¢ 02-5 127.3-€
0C-76 YRS t. SULA IS 02-5 125-E
YR TARINBAR 15 07,3-5  131.3-E
Y8 Y. NATUNA BESAR 1S 04-K 108-F
B . HMUNA SELATAN I° 03-N 10%-E
pe-75 YRS ¥, RIAU ARCHIPEIAGC “9i-¥ 104-E
YR Y. SANSIHE 18 03-K 125.3-F
VB 1. TALAUD IS 04,38 127-F
YR az. TAMBELAW 1% 01-K 107.3-E
VB bb., TOGIAN IS 90,3-5  122-F
Y8 cc. TUKANGBESI IS5 05.5-5 1Mt
00-23 ¥H3 JOHNSTON ISLAND C47-K 0 170-W
KIRIBATI {as listed below)
oC-1/ 3¢ $ 2, West KIRIBATI {(BILBERT J&) . - incluae all! islands, lets the following: L 03-N/03-5 174-E
pC-18 T30 b. BANABA ISLAKD (OCEAN! 01-5 169.3-F
B Central KIRIBATI - see PHOENIY I8 :
$ East KIRIBATI - see LINE IS
LINE IS {az listed tzlcw)
$ Xerth LINE IS {as listed below)
0C-24 132 a, CHRISTMAS ISLAND : 02-M 157.3-¥
0c-84 132 b. FANNING ISLAND tinclude mmsmn, G 04.3-N 160-¥
0C-8; K45 z, JARVIS ISLAND ; 06.3-8 160-¥
0C-85 K4S 4. PALMYRA ISLAND (include msm REEF) : 06-K 162-¥
132  e. Central LINE IS finciude MALDEN,STARBUCK etc) 03-§ 156-¥
132 t ¢, South LINE IS (include CAROLINE, FLINT VOSTOK etr) 10-8 152-4
MARIANA 1S fas listed below!
0C-2¢ K42 2, GUAM ISLAND 13.3-8  145-E
0C-86 KHO b. NORTHERN MARIANA IS {include ROTA,SAIPAN.TINIAN.etr) 15-K 146-E
MARSHALL I€ tas listed below)
0C-87 ¥Kie 2. ENEVETAK ATOLL (ENIWETOK) 11.3-N 162.3-E
0C-28 KX6 b. RALIK CHAIN (include EBON,JALUIT, KHMM.E}N etc) 10-K 168-E
0C-29 Kxé r. RATAK CHAIN (incluge MAJURD.etc) : . 10-¥ 121-E
0c-73 10 MINAMI TORISHIMA ISLAND (MARCUS) 24.3-K  I1M4-E
0C-6i  1M4A MINERVA REEFS 24-5 179-¥
0C-3: 2 NAURU g 00.3-5 167
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0C-22 FX NEY CALEDONIA - include al} islands, less the fcllowing: 21-§ 165-E
0C-79 FK a. BELEP IS 19.3-5  163.3-F
FK b, CHESTERFIELD 1S 20-§ 158-E
0c-58 FK t. HUCN IS 18.3-5  163-E
0C-33 FK d. LOYALTY IS 21-5 167-E
0C-34 P2,YR NEV GUINEA - include all islands, iess the following: 03-8 142-¢
Y8 a. ASIA IS 01-K 131-E
YR b. AYU IS 00.3-N  131-E
BOUSAINVILLE ISLAND - see SOLOMON 1S (0C-47)
P2 t. D’ENTRECASTEAUX IS 09.3-§ I51-E
P2 d. LOUISIADE ARCKIPELAGO §1.3-§  153.3-F
Y8 e, MAPIA IS 01-N 134.3-E
NEW BRITAIN, NEV IRELAND - see BISHARCK ARCHIPELAGO (0C-08)
P2 $. SCHOUTEN 15 03.3-5 144.3-E
P2 9. TROBRIAND IS 08.3-5 I54-E
0C-36 7L NEV ZEALAND - incliude all islands, fegs the following’ 40-5 175-
b4 a, ANTIPODES IS i 50-S 179-E
L9 b, AUCKLAND IS §1-5 166-E
L t. BOUNTY IS 48-5 179-
0C-37 719 d. CAMPBELL ISLAND 53-8 169.3-E
0C-38 ZL7 e. CHATHAN IS 44-5 176.3-¥
0C-39 Zi8 ¢, KERMABEC 1S 30- 178-4
0C-68 7L q. THE SHARES 48-¢ 166.3-E
L h. THREE KINGS IS 34-5 172-
0C-40 7K2 NIUE ISLAND 19-§ 170-4
0C-42 D PHILIPPINES - include all islands, less the following: 15-H 121-E
b1} 2. BABUYAN IS 19-% 122-
n b. BATAN IS 20.3-8 122-F
11} t. CALANIAN GROUP 12-k 120-E
i} d. POLILLO IS 15-K 122
i} e. SULU ARCHIPELAGO 06-N 121.3-¢
0C-43 131 PHOENIX IS {include CANTON,ENDERBURY.etc) ; 03-5 171-¢
0C-44 VRS PITCAIRN 6ROUP - include all islands, less the following: 25-5 130-4
VRé a. DUCIE ISLAND 25-5 124.3-4
0C-56 VRé b. HENBERSON ISLAND 24.3-§ 128-¥
0C-45 KH8,5¥ SAMOA IS - include all islands, less the following: 14-§ 172-4
0C-77 KH8 3. MANUA IS 14-5 169.3-¥
KHS b. SWAINS ISLAND i1-§ 174-4
0C-47 14,P2 SOLOMOF IS - inclede all islands. less the foliowing: 09.3-§ 160-E
P2 a. OREEN 1S : 04.3-5 154.3-F
P2 b, NUKUMANU 1S 05-§ 159.3-€
He c. ONTONG JAVA IS 03:.3-5  13.3-&
Hd 4, RENNELL ISLAND 11.3-5  160-E
SANTA CRUZ 1S - include all islands, less the folloming:
H4 e. IFF IS 10-5 167-E
L] $ §. WITRE group fimciude CHERRY,TIKOPIA) 12-8 170-E
Hé ¥ 9, NENDO (NBEKI) qroup (izclude UTUPUA,etc) 11-§ 166-E
BC-65 B4 h. REEF IS tinclude SUALLOW IS) i0-8 166-E
L] i. VANIKOLO IS 11.3-5 . 167-E
0C-48 7K3 TOKELAU IS ; 09.3-§ 172-%
TONGA 1S (as listed below)
23 2. HA'APAI GROUP 20-S 174.3-§
0C-49 A3 b. TONGATAPU GROUP 21.3-8 175-4
0C-64 A3 €. VAVA'U GROUP 18.3-§ 174-¥
oC-15 12 TUVALU (ELLICE IS) 08-S 178-E
PDE-35. Y3 VANUATU (NEW HEBRIDES) - imclude 211 islands, less the following: 17-§ 168-E
Y3 a. BANKS IS 18-5 167.3-E
Yl b. TORRES IS 13.3-5  166.3-F
0C-53 KkH9 WAKE ISLAND 19.3-8  166.3-F
0C-54 F¥ WALLIS IS - imclude all islands, less the followinq: 13.3-8  176-%
F¥ 2. HORN IS finclude ALOFI FUTUNA) 14.3-5 178-¢
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t ARGENTINIAN islands (as listed below) (alse see SA-08)
5%-22 WU ¥ a. ANEGADA BAY islamds (include FLAMENCO,GAMA,LOS RIACHOS) 40.3-8 62-%
SA-2¢ LU ¥ b. BLANCA BAY islands (include BERMEJO,TRINIDAD.ztc) 3-8 St 3

¥ BRAZILIAR islands (as Fisted below)

S4-£9 PYO 3. ABROLHOS ARCHIPELAGO 18-5 38. 3-8
PYO b. ATOL DAS ROCAS 04-9 34-¥
5¢-25 PR8.PS8 ¥ . CAJU group (include CANARTAS,GRANDE ISLAND OF SANTA ISABEL) 02.3-§ 42-¢
SA-24 PYZ $ d. CARDGSC group {include BON ABRICO,.CANANEIA,COMPRIDA) 25-% 48-4
PUB.PYE % e, CAVIARE group (iaclude BAILIQUE, JANAUCU BEXIANA etc) {exclude MARAJO) 00.3-® 350-¥
SA-03 PYOF t. FERNANDO DE WOROWMA ARCHIPELAGO -3 32.3-¥
SA-29 PY! q. GRANDE ISLAND 23-§ 44-¢
SA-Z3 PYs ¥ h. ITAPARICA group finclude 30IPEBA, TINHARE) 13-8 39-4
PUS i, RARAER ISLAND 62-K .34
PYO i. WARTIK VAZ IS 20.3-8§ Z9-¢
SA-14 PYOS k. ST.PETER & ST.PAUL ROCKS ol-8 28,34
S&-26 P05 }. SANTA CATARINA ISLAND thote: island only) 27.3-§ 48.3-¥
S&-27 PP ». SAG FRANCISCO ISLANG 25-S £8.3-%
PR8 B. SAC JOAD IS 01.3-5 45-¢
Sh-16 PRS # o, SAQ LUIS group (include HUCURANBIBA,SANTANA.etr) 02,.3-5  44-4
SA-28 PY2 § p. S5AD SEBASTIAD - ISLAND - qroup (include ARVOREDO,SANTO AKARG! 24-5 454
SA-10 PYOT 0. TRINDADE IS&M!) 20,38 29.1-%
% CHILEMK islands fas listed beioml
% SOUTH VESTERM ARCHIPELAGD fas listed below)
SA-18 CE7 a. CHILOE ISLAND §3-5 74-4
CE7 b. LOS CHOROS ARCHIPELAGO 45-5 M-y
(E7,8 ¥ £. YELLINGTON qroup (include ALMAGRO,CANPANA,MANOVER NORNINGTON,PRAT,SERRANO! §7151.3-5 75-¢
CEs 4. GUEEN ADELAIBE ARCHIPELASO 52,38 74-¥
SA-08 CE8, LU-X . TIERRA DEL FUEGOD (imciwde DESOLACION,HOSTE.LOS ESTABOS(STATER) (LU-X) [NAVARING,
SANTA INES), less the following: 54-S 69-¢
CE8 4. DIEGD RAKIREZ IS 348.3-5 680
SA-31 CES q. VOLLASTON IS 35.3-§ 62,3V
$ . PACIFIC islands {as listed below)
SA-01 CEO 4. EASTER ISLAND 27-§ 109.3-%
- $£~05 CEO "~ i, JUAN FERNANDEZ IS 3.3-§  &-¥
CEO i. SALA Y GONEZ 24,35 105.3-%
SA-13- CEO k. SAN FELIX ISLAND (inciuge SAK AMBROSIG,etc) 26.3-§ 80-¥
SA-0Z VP8 FALKLAND 15 22-S 60-§
SA-04 H(8 BALAPAGOS 1S 01-8 2i-
S4-17 HKO GORGONA 1SLAKD 43N 78§
SA-07 HKO MALPELD ISLAND 04-K 81.3-¥
He PUMA ISLAKD 03-5 $0-v
SA-30 CV.Cx # RIVER PLATE i=iands (iaclude FLORES,LOBOS,LOPEZ OESTE,SAM SABRIEL,etc) B S
SA-20 FY SALUT IS fimclude BEVIL’S ISLAND) 05-K 52.3-¥
VEST INDIES fonly S.AMERICA islasds, as listed below!
LESSER ANTILLES fas listed below!
¥ Y a. AVES IS 12-K £7.3-¥
¥ W b. LA BLANGUILLA I1SLAND i2-N 64,3-¥
N OSA-I5 W t. LOS MONJES 1S 12.3-8 7§
¥ w §. LOS ROQUES IS fimclude GRCHILA) 12-N 86,14
¥ SA-06 PI.P4 e. NETHERLANDS ANTILLES !7ARUBA, SCWAIRE,CURACAO P4,PJ2,3.4.9) 12.3-k  68/70-¥
¥ W $. LOS TESTIGOS 14,3-%  63-4
¥ Sa-12 W7 q. MARGARITA ISLAND 11N 64-¥
¥ SA-09 9Y b, TOBAGO ISLAND i1-N 6i-4
('] YV i. LA TORTUGA 1SLAND 1-N 45.3-¥
¥V Sa-11 9% i. TRINIDAD I1SLAND 18.3-M  61.3-¥





